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This report summarizes the results of the Surveys for International Students, which were conducted as part of the 72nd
Surveys on Student Life Conditions conducted in AY2023.
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1. Creating the Questionnaire and conducting data analysis

The questionnaire was created and analyzed by the Surveys on Student Life Conditions WG. The Survey consists of items
common to the Survey on Student Life Conditions (“the basic survey”), along with items specifically designed for
international students sourced from the Surveys for International Students during AY 2018 (68th survey) through AY 2021
(71st survey).

2. Survey Period: November 24th, 2023 — January 8th, 2024

3. Survey Subjects

- The 72nd survey was conducted for both undergraduate and graduate students.

- Students who are eligible to take the Survey on International Students are non-Japanese nationals with a status of
residence other than Special Permanent Resident, Permanent Resident, Long Term Resident, or Spouse or Child of a
Japanese National/ Special Permanent Resident/ Permanent Resident.

- In the case of undergraduate students, eligible students are limited to those enrolled in degree programs, which is the
same condition applied to domestic students taking the basic survey. But as there are many international students at
the graduate level who begin their enrollment as research students, “International Research Students” are eligible to
take this survey.

4. Survey Method
The surveys were conducted online (anonymously) (in Japanese and English). Students received information regarding
the survey through UTAS and from their Faculty/College and Graduate School offices.
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1. Common questionnaire items with the basic survey are marked with a % on this report.
Please also refer to the basic survey report for comparison of the results between domestic students and
international students.
https://www.u-tokyo.ac.jp/ja/students/edu-data/h05.html (in Japanese)

2. When the term “domestic students” is mentioned within this summary report, it refers to students with Japanese
nationality or non-Japanese students with a status of residence such as Permanent Resident.

3. Comparison with past international student survey results
Results from previous surveys for international students are shown in the following order.
Undergraduate students: 00% (00% 00% 00%) 72nd survey data (71st, 70th, 68th)
Graduate students: 00% (00% 00%) 72nd survey data (71st, 69th)

Period when past surveys were conducted

68th Survey for International Undergraduate Students Dec. 2018 — Mar. 2019
69th Survey for International Graduate Students Dec. 2019 — Mar. 2020
70th Survey for International Undergraduate Students Mar. 2021

71st Survey for International Graduate and Undergraduate Students Jan. 2022 — Feb. 2022
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I. Basic Information
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A total of 79 undergraduate students, representing 26.8%, and 1,148 graduate students, accounting for 26.2%,
participated in the survey. The response rate from graduates was almost consistent with previous surveys, while that from
undergraduates was lower than in the past. Gender, country/region of origin, and other attributes of the respondents
generally reflected the breakdown of international students enrolled at the University. Over 60% of the survey participants
are from China, mirroring the proportion of Chinese students within the total enrollment, as in the previous survey.
Compared to domestic students, the ratio of female students is higher for international students as a whole. At the same
time, the demographic characteristics of international students, including the ratio of female students and age distribution,
vary depending on their country/region of origin, a trend consistent with the previous survey.

1-1 FrBSC - F4E%  Affiliation of survey participants

[0 3 DPT B Je S 1 TR REE ORI SR L TV, AR, BTENT 1 ARAEDRIERI G @ o723 S
[El1E 2 4E2E (31.6%) DRIEEIG A m< | B O FAEDEIEE BIEFER L Thiah Tz, REEBER, &L
(522 41)  SEMIRAOL (12 40) | FEERRER (BRIESE S T0) (508 40) . REFEBEAIIEA (103 44) Tho7z, [HIEE OFTE
WFZERHE, MERlERE B DAL Tz,

The affiliation of the respondents generally reflected the proportion of enrolled international students. While the
previous survey had a high response rate among first-year undergraduate students, this survey had a high response rate
among second-year undergraduate students at 31.6%. The response rate of economics undergraduates was lower than
their composition rate in the total enrollment. For the graduate survey, responses were received from master’s students
(n=522), professional degree students (n=12), doctoral students (including veterinary medicine) (n=508), and graduate
research students (n=103). The affiliation of the respondents reflected the proportion of enrolled graduate students.

BHZIBIZS [EI% 2 Valid response and Response rate

AR LR
. Applicable students
Valid responses  Response rate
number

FHAE (U) 79 26.8 295
2023 4R 5 (AY2023) 72 [l (7279) ‘

KERBA (G) 1,148 26.2 4381

A (U) 117 36.4 321
2021 FE (AY2021) 71 [E] (715

KFBEA (G) 1,108 25.9 4,180
2020 4= (AY2020) 70 [B](70%) SR (U) 98 34.8 282
2019 4 (AY2019) 69 [A1(691)  RZEBEAE (G) 1,092 27 4,050
2018 4% (AY2018) 68 A1 (681) A (U) 100 35 286

U-Undergraduate students/G-Graduate students



EI&H DFEE - FEFB M Students status

Pcava
Un djrgfidiuate KEPE4E Graduate
n % n %

1 4 Ist Year 23 29.1

2 4F 2nd Year 25 31.6

34 3rd Year 15 19.0
S 4 4F 4th Year 14 17.7
Undergraduate (n=79)

5 5th Year 0 0.0

6 1 6th Year 0 0.0

fERZ No answer 2 2.5

14 Ist Year 281 53.8
{& 1 Master (n=522) 24F 2nd Year 235 45.0

A% No answer 6 1.1
B (n=12) 14E Ist Year 5 41.7
Professional degree 24 2nd Year 7 58.3

14 Ist Year 7 30.4
ENEE S 24 2nd Year 6 26.1
Dosemifnine 2w o
pharmaceutical (n=23) 44 4th Year 3 13.0

#ERIZ No answer 1 43

14 Ist Year 191 394
R 24F 2nd Year 136 28.0
Doctoral (n=485) 34 3rd Year 149 30.7

A% No answer 9 1.9
#ERE ORFBEE)
No answer 3 0.3
(Graduate School) (n=3)
e RS (n=103) 103 9.0
&3 Total 79 100.0 1,148 100.0




[EIZ3E O P - AFFER 2% Students affiliation

- ERE e EEE e IEE
PR =5 Faculty/College Number of Respons
% Response %
students € rate
B FER (R Arts and Science (Junior Division) 97 32.9 34 43.0 35.1
PEAK Program (Fi7#f]) PEAK (Junior Division) 39 13.2 11 13.9 28.2
R Law 16 5.4 2 2.5 12.5
[ 2 Medicine 2 0.7 0 0.0 0.0
LA Engineering 27 9.2 5 6.3 18.5
LR Letters 16 5.4 5 6.3 313
peiiteosld Science 16 5.4 6 7.6 37.5
SR - BREE Agriculture Veterinary Sciences 5 1.7 2 2.5 40.0
TR Economics 14 47 1 1.3 7.1
BRI (R Arts and Science (Senior Division) 9 3.1 3 3.8 33.3
PEAK Program (% 1) PEAK (Senior Division) 48 16.3 6 7.6 12.5
BB Education 0 - - R -
P Reae Pharmaceutical Sciences 6 2.0 3.8 50.0
FLA P No Answer - - 1 1.3 -
At Total 295 100.0 79 100.0 26.8
) R ML EEE feur IR
Pt @42} Graduate School Number of Respons
% Response %
students e rate
NSk R SRR Humanities and Sociology 173 3.9 47 4.1 272
BEEARGR Education 66 1.5 11 1.0 16.7
L EOR IR Law and Politics 64 1.5 13 1.1 20.3
TR AR Economics 101 2.3 22 1.9 21.8
WaE LR Arts and Sciences 351 8.0 92 8.0 26.2
R AR Science 287 6.6 64 5.6 223
TR R Engineering 1,379 31.5 403 35.1 292
B MBE SR Agricultural and Life Sciences 395 9.0 113 9.8 28.6
[ R R Medicine 204 4.7 51 4.4 25.0
HEEE RIS Pharmaceutical Sciences 53 1.2 13 1.1 24.5
gy S RE S R Mathematical Sciences 21 0.5 10 0.9 47.6
BreEt Al B P ZERE Frontier Sciences 692 15.8 154 13.4 223
R T R SR Information Science and 278 63 74 6.4 26.6
Technology
B R Ism.erdlsmphnary Information 183 42 49 43 26.8
ciences
NIEBURFBE Public Policy 134 3.1 28 2.4 20.9
L EPA No answer - - 4 0.3
At Total 4,381 100.0 1,148 100.0 26.2




1-2 #BfE Demographics of survey participants

[E12 5 o & [ - Hull | FERE R ONFRABEF L CTHsY , HE Y B & 3750 Cld 49.4%., KFFETIE 68.3%
Th-ole, PEHFFEED EDLEIEIE, 2019 4 11 7 1 H 58.3%, 2020 42 11 H 1 H 64.0%, 2021 4 11 A
1 H 65.9%, 2022 2 11 A 1 H 64.9%. 2023 £ 11 H 1 H 66.3% THY, [FIEF I EDLEIEHE AL
HOEIRSTND,

Of those who responded, 49.4% of undergraduate students and 68.3% of graduate students were originally from
China. As of November 1st for the academic years 2019 through 2023, the percentage of students originating from China
was recorded at 58.3%, 64.0%, 65.9%, 64.9%, and 66.3%, respectively, which is reflected in their share among the total
respondents.

HiEE - #1% Country/Region

Hi & [E - #i3k Country/Region

m H1[E China m i [E] Korea
YT (HPIE - #E[E LLSL) Eastern Asia (besides China or Korea) FFI7 Y7 South East Asia
m 7 Y7 South Asia ® 137 MiddleEast
m 7 77 Africa u % Europe
B4 &7 =7 Oceania m ][>k North America
B 1K Central and South America mE[E]2ZN/A
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
7lst 453 14.5
=)
==X
o
i
72nd 49.4 10.1
o Tlst 65.3 10.0
FUSY
i
o T |
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ERr 727 - 7 7V FORFEH S E B W TR, JiflE

A BRI OB R THD,

The ratio of male to female respondents was roughly 3 to 2 for both undergraduate and graduate students.

Nonetheless, there are regional differences, as the number of female respondents is lower in South Korea, South Asia, the

Middle East, Africa, and in Europe and the United States. This trend is largely consistent with the previous survey.

MBI (H & #13%51) Sex by Country/Region

BHPYT
(hE - #ELN) alEs| ®E HETVT MTYT Eiblin=S
Eastern Asia China Korea South East Asia South Asia MiddleEast
(besides China or Korea)

n % n % n % n % n % n %
% Female 1 333 13 333 8 44.4 3 37.5 0 0.0 1 100.0

- >3 Male 2 66.7 24 61.5 9 50.0 5 62.5 1 50.0 0 0.0

FEBU >

" Z Dty 0 0.0 2 5.1 1 5.6 0 0.0 1 50.0 0 0.0
& &t Total 3 100.0 39 100.0 18 100.0 8 100.0 2 100.0 1 100.0

% Female 20 50.0 311 39.7 13 27.1 61 44.9 15 32.6 3 333

. 5 Male 20 50.0 467 59.6 35 72.9 75 55.1 31 67.4 5 55.6

" 2o 0 0.0 6 0.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 11.1
&t Total 40 100.0 784 100.0 48 100.0 136 100.0 46 100.0 9 100.0

T7YUNh R FET=T ek REK aF
Africa Europe Oceania North America Central and South America Total

n % n % n % n % n %

0 0.0 2 50.0 1 100.0 2 100.0 0 0.0 31

0 0.0 2 50.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 100.0 44

0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4

0 0.0 4 100.0 1 100.0 2 100.0 1 100.0 79
3 25.0 9 25.7 2 50.0 6 35.3 5 55.6 448
9 75.0 25 71.4 2 50.0 11 64.7 4 44.4 684

0 0.0 1 2.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 8
12 100.0 35 100.0 4 100.0 17 100.0 9 100.0 1140




fFln Age

FEE ORI 21.0 7% (SD=1.60) . KB, 2K TIL 26.6 5% (SD=3.12) Th o7z, K¥EFEA,
T E S AT AR DY 25.6 % (SD=2.58) THY EWAE R EREIEDLIRWAN, I EZ FRSHRo H & 13,
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The average age is 21.0 years old (SD=1.60) for undergraduate students, and 26.6 years old (SD=3.12) for graduate
students. The average age of graduate students from China is 25.6 years old (SD=2.58) which is similar to that of domestic
students, but the majority of international students from other regions are in their late 20s and early 30s, and older than
domestic students. This trend is similar to the previous survey.

WA GRFER]) Age (by Student status)

I fE e

Average SD
24 Undergraduate 79 21.0 1.60
BEFoeAE RS 103 25.3 3.16
&+ Master 517 253 3.12
BLFAJ# Professional Degree 11 27.5 434
8+ Doctoral 504 28.2 3.21
KR¥BE&dt G Total 1,135 26.6 3.18

WA - HURBI (KFBE)  Age distribution by region (G)

R oA - HBIRBI (K22BE)  Age distribution by region(G)

25 140
129 157
115 22 120
20
102
100
90
15 15
14 14 80
61
11 1
10 10 52 e 60
9

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 46 54
H[EChina F#125.6(SD=2.58) ##[HKorea F-$129.0(SD=3.88)

W7 YT (H[E - #E LSS Eastern Asia R 7 Y7 South East Asia £#428.9(SD=4.37)
besides China or Korea) -#)28.0(SD=3.36) .

M7 7 South Asia V-£28.6(SD=5.04) s 1S MiddleEast T #30.5(SD=2.45)

779 Africa F#130.6(SD=3.28) e i1 Europe  F:$26.9(SD=2.75)

e 7127 =7 Oceania }~#J28.5(SD=2.29)

42K North America *F-#J28.7(SD=4.88)

@ 112K Central and South America F-%J31.8(SD=2.93)



1-3 HASHEERE Information regarding stay in Japan

EEFO BAMHEFELIT, 2 RO, FHAETIT 63.7%., KFBEAETIE 59.1% Tholz, FoRFFAEIR,
2021 4F 4 A LLRED A2 80.5%% Hob7, AilEIFAA L2 6 # H RGO FAEDOEIEG S RIEIZIHA L, 1~3 4
Tl DFAEDEIE DR TVD,

63.7% of undergraduate students and 59.1% of graduate students answered that the total length of their stay in Japan
has been less than 2 years. Moreover, 80.5% of graduate students were enrolled in April 2021 or later. Compared to the
previous survey, the percentage of students staying in Japan for less than 6 months has decreased significantly, and the
percentage of students who have been here for 1 to 3 years has increased.

FIRERFICAFRNCS A A COAERRER O3, AZRTOELLEHL TREZLIIZEN,

If you lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo, please answer the length of time below.

64 H Aifi less than 6 months
14FEAATi less than 1 year
14> less than 1.5 years
24FAi less than 2 years
34FEAi less than 3 years
AR less than 4 years
SHEA less than 5 years
64F- A less than 6 years
TAFEA less than 7 years
84Kl less than 8 years
YA less than 9 years
104FK0ii less than 10 years
10424 | longer than 10 years

H A 7E4ES How long have you been in Japan

e (5.0
T
T 152
— .
I Oy
T
L — 0 4
_— 0

e 23

=)

30

E—— 3.0

19.0

15.2

U mRFREG

XD 1 ORIORRI TR AT HATHEFELLILN DD | LRIELI-E IO E M
*Undergraduates: Questioned only those who answered “have lived in Japan before enrolling at the University” in the previous question.

K¥Pe: 42BIZE M Graduates: Questioned all respondents.

HHERPBIZRINCAZLZDFN-D>TT5H 2 When did you first enroll at the University of Tokyo? (If you entered UTokyo

as an undergraduate student, please select the enrollment period.)

FORRFEA~D ANFEREH (REPT)
Enrollment time (G)

I N N LN R S S & ¥ H K &
N N A L N N P I N N A T
OO O S S S R 0 R T e S S SO SO SO,
AR~ R P PO SRS Y S 2R e S PP S 2
N Q‘\ N Q&* > QO N > S Q‘\ S Q"\ S Q"\ N QO > QO >
O A A A A A A A
&
%



1-4 BIfED HAFES) Current Japanese proficiency

AEIFA RER, B 2D BAGEN DS THHLIEN 3 DRE ReblaoTe, ZhUd, FT BT HAGEZ AL
MWV EELZ WL R THLHLEZLND, TARNLD BFHIREFEITOWT, FEAED 9.0%, RFEEAED
24. 5% F T TERN THEDTEaW EFIE LT,

Similar to the previous survey, the findings indicate that international students exhibit differing degrees of
proficiency in the Japanese language. This may be partly attributable to the fact that many students do not use Japanese
for academic purposes. When it comes to having daily conversations using Japanese, 9.0% of undergraduate students and
24.5% of graduate students selected “cannot do” or “cannot do adequately.”

BED B AFESTHOWT 5 BFETH ML TSN,

Please evaluate your current Japanese proficiency for each of the following.
BAED A AFE ST ()
Current Japanese proficiency (U)

B CE72\ Cannot do B HFEYTE/2 Cannot do adequately M7 272 CT&% Can do so—so

T&% Can do adequately m J:<{C&% Can do proficiently

HANED H #7223 55 Daily conversation 35.9

i FE OB &AL Listening and understanding lessons  IEXI0SIINZIEIN 333

BZETHWLEEOFHE A T Reading and understanding
class materials

I TORE T Presenting and discussing at
seminars

LR — b SCYER Composing papers [ INEEEENNZEIINNZ0SN 321

BTSN 9.0 30.8

(115 T A1 S 30.8

BFED A AR 1 (RFBE)

Current Japanese proficiency (G)

HANED H & 1197022 35Daily conversation  [IEIINGCSRNNZeammm 263

FF O & HY Listening and understanding lessons NSO 22N 232

BHETHWLERIOFA Y Reading and understanding RS 2 s

class materials

2B I TORE T Presenting and discussing at
seminars

LA — N S /R Composing papers IS S5 O

TR RO 17e T 186



1-5 BAFEFEE ORI (KFBE4) Japanese language study (G)

AR [FER . RFBEREFAEDIH | NFRICAARGEL FA TOLFAIL 6 BIFRE THY, K500 H ARFEDOR
L TWDEEE LT, BUE A AREZZE L TELT 5RO TELRNFAEL 4.0% T E-TND, FEE
felT TWDF DR IL, B H/AEEZH BT 328 (32.2%) 0. HARNLD A (25.2%) % 3 BE LS &
BTN 5 AT A B L TR TR 15 FRIE Tz, 2B ETRIFI R RARO 815 T
%o NFHNZ AAGEFE 2L TORWEAEDEI G 15.0%(10.6%) & BB IS~ THENL 7,

As in the previous survey, nearly 60% of international graduate students began studying Japanese after enrolling at
the University, with around 50% indicating that they attend Japanese language classes at the University. Only a small
percentage (4.0%) of graduate students selected “I am neither studying Japanese now nor planning to do so in the future.”
About half of the graduates studying Japanese answered that they continued their studies for non-academic reasons, such
as leading daily life smoothly (32.2%) and interacting with Japanese people (25.2%). Only one-fifth of them selected
academic reasons for studying Japanese. This trend is also similar to the previous survey. The percentage of students who
had not studied Japanese before enrolling in the University increased to 15.0% from 10.6% in the previous survey.

RIRRFAFRIO A AFFFERE

Before enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese?

n %
AZERINZ A AFESE 2L CVeu 1did not study Japanese 171 15.0
H A[E 440 &7 High School outside of Japan 52 4.6
A A[E S+ B ARFEFAL Japanese language school outside of Japan 180 15.8
H A E4+ DK% University outside of Japan 200 17.5
WA HIEDD AAGEFE = — A5k A Ao fEdtsnse 1 28
Scholarship foundation course that was provided before coming to Japan ’
H AR D& High School in Japan 4 0.4
H AR D H AGE#1K Japanese language school in Japan 120 10.5
WARLIALD B AR DK University (other than UTokyo) in Japan 107 9.4
H AR CHE A S 232 k& 72 72 27 A Scholarship foundation course in Japan 16 1.4
H 3 THIFRL7- Self-study 627 54.9
RIRKEANF% O B ATE B R
After enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese?
n %
KA A ARGEORIRITL TV 135 188
I have not studied Japanese since enrolling at the University of Tokyo ’
WK 0 H AGEIZ 3 Japanese class at the University of Tokyo 588 52.4
Hk DR T 7 47 H AGEHEE Local volunteer-taught Japanese class 51 4.5
KRFEHBECRAESNIZARANORT L T4T 18 L6
A Japanese volunteer who was introduced me by the University '
HARNZFA LD EFE2ZH Japanese student language exchange partner 164 14.6




BIfE A AREEF ST H

Please select the one that best explains your current reason for studying Japanese.

BE A ARFEEF SEH (R¥EFEG)
Your current reason for studying Japanese.
» HE AT Z ISR DT
4.0% To survive daily life in Japan

= BARD A& LT D728
To interact with Japanese people

= HARTOBIRO T v A% @D DIz

To increase the chances of finding job in Japan

- AT CEIREECRREITI0

To make presentations for a seminar or during class in Japanese

= HATECIT DT BRSOV IE BT 5720

To understand the classes and seminars in Japanese

= HAREZBIE A E L CTBLT | 4%BIT) TETRN
I am neither studying Japanese now nor planning to do so in the
future
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I FAloo oAV ARYE D2
Influence of the Spread of COVID-19

ATEIFA A RER, EN A LT 28 BAAED L, HiMan A NAD I T 47 1250 B e R UT- LA LTz
FAORIG BB RE LTz, ToIZUANERFHROAAE | RPN I L > TORR ORI 305, Fiz 2023 4
(272D Z DRI NSVE DI/ o TS,

As in the previous survey, a higher percentage of international students responded that they had been negatively
impacted by COVID-19 than domestic students. Various factors, including when they entered Japan, their academic year,
and their area of specialization, affect the degree of impact. Negative impact has also significantly decreased by 2023.

2-1 KAEIE~OEE Impact on your life

FiElau ;A NV ARGYE DETF~DFE
Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on your life
ZFEU)

B ETCH BUVLEEL Strongly positively affecting

= B2 Positively affecting

B U555 = 2720 Neither negatively nor positively affecting
= AR Neagtively affecting

u - THIEWEEEL Strong negatively affecting

B & ¥ )T TR - 2

your education

FIRBAFRRO RN LD B

Your relationship with your family and/or friends
H & DA )L~ )L AR RE
Your mental and physical health

Income from your part time job and/or your family

RIRIER] OB L7
The way to spend your leisure time

SR O
S
@2 w2 s [us)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



REFEE(G)

B & DX ) 7 TR -

continuing your education

B

Your relationship with your family and/or friends W
EORRA

Your mental and physical health i
A e 2 - w9 8]

Income from your part time job and/or your family M

e BEe s wns B

The way to spend your leisure time I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ATEIFAA L S 28 DT ROE B IZB O TH DRV R e THEWCRRE | LRIE L2 ORI G RA L, T2
HHELE RV ERIELTZE OBIA NI, THEIZE> TEEHLIN, [EBoEL S0 | ERIELT-E DE
Bl WThoOEBEbBBT R 50%0H1% Th-o7,

Compared to the previous survey, the percentages of respondents who answered “Negatively affecting” or “Very
negatively affecting” decreased across all items, while those who chose “Neither negatively nor positively affecting”
increased. The rate of respondents who marked “Neither negatively nor positively affecting” was generally around 50%
for all items, with certain variations depending on the specific item.

2-2 Hﬁ%/\@%@ Impact on your research|
FRaF YA NV ARGSEO B LV RNR ANy T UTD, IR A EEE R E 22/ R0l eV o BEIIHY E LA ?

What impact has the novel Coronavirus pandemic had on your research? Has it caused you to stop your research or change your research

plans?

FH oS I A NV ARBYIE DO FEIE B~ D (KFBE)
Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on your research (G)

B R & 7252 Significant impact m %/ D5 4ESome impact B U B 506 2720 Either
B FEV B L/2 Minimal impact 8 FEo 7z 37V Wo impact at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2 20214EFK LY HITA Y Enrolled before Autumn 2021 [ SO 18s T es
ol
=N
g § 20224F & LI#% A %F: Enrolled after Spring 2022 [IINEN] 264  Bom
g«
£ Total INEE IS 2320 oem
2 20214EFKIVHIAY: Enrolled before Autumn 2021 ST TGS 303 s
=N
S5
g § 20224F 4~ LA #% A Enrolled after Spring 2022  NOMIOISENN2ISNN 036,00 e ssaa——
g«
£ Total JENNIGONEINOEIN 3720 s,
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2 20204H Y fiBefore Autumn 2021 P O RSO S0
a g;;‘ 20224 LAt After Spring 2022 12.8 27.6 151
% ? 202 14 Fk XV EiiBefore Autumn 2021 IR SS onom 19.2 115

:ﬁ 2022442 L)% After Spring 2022 19.2 22.4 196

2 2020H Y fiBefore Autumn 2021 RSO 40.6 156
g g;;‘ 20224EFLI# After Spring 2022 N0 22N 35.4 303
% ? 20214k LV RifBefore Autumn 2021 RGO 70w 35.9

:ji 20224F LU After Spring 2022 37.8 24

KLY LRV (EREAFLTO RIS T/IR R ChoTo) A AR

*Not including students who are unable to answer the question due to their non-enrollment status or being away on leave.

B = eI AV AEGAE D BN Z KOFIED A L DS R B 52 T T2 LI TOD KRBT, 2021 AR TRIKT
1T 6 FIZAZ TND— 0, 2022 Tl 5 IR, 2023 4R T 2 FIREICID LT, 2021 EFKEVRTO A
L2022 RGO NFE I T HE, SR -FREBIZ 2021 FRKELRTIO N FEH D FF D3, 2022 FEHELUZ D NFH X
DO ITREIRFEE | [ D DR 22 T T LRIEL TOLEOEIE @ OIS D,

In AY 2021, over 60% of international graduate students indicated that their research was impacted by COVID-19,
but this figure dropped to approximately 50% in AY 2022 and further declined to about 20% in AY 2023. When comparing
students who enrolled before fall 2021 and those who enrolled after spring 2022, a larger percentage of the former group
reported “Significant impact” or “Some impact,” irrespective of their field of study.
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I A ERIZHOWT

University Enrollment and Plan of Study

BPAEORFRINOBRICER T 2803, R RFETF 7 B THHI LR, RFEOAFEDRmSRETHLHT
CiX. AR AL RO Th o7z, —FH . B FEEL THAZERT 2B EL T, FEAITRERE/IT 2
W RFBEAEIZIBOTT EMH B ICREREEIZRVE OO JBIREIG) 5 B> TODIEHE <, B H
DERRALDRHDIND, 2B HTEFRERER, [ HAGES B ASULIZBE DD o Teh b )1, ZFEIC I W T LALITER
SN, RFEFRICB W TUIE TR LT, — H T ZRREE LB ST b ) 2R IR T2 FADFIGIR, T35 - KFFT
EHITHEINLTZ,

Similarly to the previous survey, international students reported that they selected UTokyo for reasons such as being
ranked highly in the world university rankings and its high name recognition. The reasons for undergraduates choosing
Japan as their study-abroad destination remained almost unchanged, but for graduate students, while top reasons did not
show significant changes, most options were selected at a rate of less than 50%, highlighting a broader spectrum of reasons
for choosing Japan. Similar to the earlier survey, the top choice among undergraduates was “I was interested in Japanese
language and culture,” although a slightly lower proportion of graduates chose this as their primary reason. On the other
hand, the percentage of respondents who chose the “I thought Japan was a safe country” option increased among both
undergraduate and graduate students.

3-1 HEEAETIROEE Reason for choosing Japan

TBHC L TRERMEN &2 | TH I BB D78~ | T R ARGERS A AU A~O B ) TREGE OB 2356 2
L7zE D3, WTNOIEFE MW T B & o7z, ZoRIZ A, i EOFH A ImL <\ 5, miElEE
BLIE S DL, THAGES AASYEIZE LA ST ) OFBIREIS 1T TIImWWEIS AR L7203 REFE T
FHFWA LTz, Fo, RFEFEICRW TR, IBIREIG D 5 B2 9> TODHIE A 2 EL BIRELH O 2R L b D,
— G T RRIRETZE ST D ) BRI A EDOEIEIE, FEREFE b IS nL T,

Regardless of their academic stage, top reasons for choosing Japan included “I thought it would enhance my future
prospects,” “The level of research in my field of specialization is high in Japan,” “I was interested in the Japanese language
and culture,” and “Japan is a country with developed economy, technology, etc.” This response pattern is generally
consistent with past surveys. Compared to the previous survey, the percentage of respondents who selected “I was
interested in Japanese language and culture” remained high among undergraduates but decreased slightly among graduate
students. Moreover, most options were selected by graduates at a rate of less than 50%, indicating a diversification of
reasons for choosing Japan. On the other hand, there was a rise in the percentage of respondents who chose the “I thought
Japan was a safe country” option among both undergraduate and graduate students.

3-2 B KZFOERIH Reason for choosing UTokyo
R EOZAD | TIERRET 7 BAL TINA FE O m S | 28R . 2 E TOFRARS R LA, K3
RELFR LU Tl RS RS N LI, FEFED 13.0%13, TAFRNEEZEZ BN RE LT 28,
YU R LU TEI T,
Similar to past survey findings, it was observed that more than half of the students selected “It has a high world
ranking” and “It is a well-known university,” suggesting their tendency to prioritize name recognition when selecting a
university. 13.0% of undergraduate students also selected “I have received a scholarship before I enrolled” as a reason.
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BRELLTRAARZEBAEERIIENIZSHTZDETH (3 SLANER)
Why did you choose to study in Japan? (Select up to three reasons)

BERLLTHAZRATCHEH

Reason for choosing Japan

0.0 100 20.0 300 40.0 500 60.0 70.0 80.0

F 310 e o TR B2 LIS 720 54
I thought it would enhance my future prospects. 75.0
47.6

WIS BFI BT BFIEL VBN o T 60.2

The level of research in my field of specialization is high in Japan.

FATER B AL B DA o b

T was interested in the Japanese language and culture.

FRF BT TR LT H 270

Japan is a country with developed economy, technology, etc

RRREZEBSTND
I thought Japan was a safe country.

PR D TEHEDRER DI B otzhd
As Chinese characters are used in Japan, I thought the language barrier would
be less.

AARNT OTIZDIETEND

Because Japan is located in Asia.

fE L0 Fel 2R A SRR E LD D A KD KA TIHho7mb
I was offered a scholarship to study in Japan before receiving one in any other
country.

FAERIGERE B ARITHZALTODD 9
Senior students and/or friends are also studying in Japan. 53

51

HERLITE T I -7 9.
I wanted to study abroad regardless of the country. j 8,;
7.7

FIERBUR A ARIZEEL T 200

My family and/or relative was living in Japan. ) 83

H 3 DALFRF RO S TREZ B AR EATHEND I 11%35

I was already in Japan for my work and/or my family reasons. ' v, _9

B AEUG m BEffge4ERS m &+ Master m H i Professional Degree m féit-Doctor m KB & =G Total
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AL THERFLZBALZEBIIENIIHZDETD (3 DLIFER)
Why did you choose to study at the University of Tokyo? (Select up to three reasons)

FOR K DR

Reason for choosing UTokyo

0.0 100 200 30.0 400 500 60.0 70.0 80.0

HRT % 7 B DO RFEZ)ND
It has a high world ranking.

N4 FE D RS

It is a well-known university.

T B DM D COW TR IEREN TODHD

The level of research in my field of specialization is high.

REETT ORI A v )5

It was considered a good university in my home country.

R DA RIZ00
I believed it would be advantageous in terms of finding employment
after graduation.

REEORFOEE PR, fE L T<iniznb
A faculty member from a university in my home country
recommended or introduced it to me.

PR SRR J D

Geographical conditions were good.

AEERTCIES 4 AR L TV

I received a scholarship before I enrolled.

HARIZOWDEI B ODHER  #A L T<hizhd

An acquaintance in Japan recommended or introduced it to me.

. P o 9.1
L2 SRR DR DT 4
The organization that awarded me a scholarship selected it. 167
]T3
TEFEEE LG T, FRICER I 1
I have no particular reason other than I was accepted. Oi%
s 09
REEO KL T DD F oy’
It had an exchange program with my university at home. rO '%64
52
KA A EL TR AR T T

I wanted to enroll at another university, but was not accepted. I Of 61

B APUG mBEFZE 4RSS m &+t Master m [ kProfessional Degree m #-1-Doctor m KEBi4EF G Total
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3-3 AZERIO# B X8R Living in Japan before enrollment

FHVEFAD 41.8%1F, AFAFRNCEEC A AMHERBRZ AL TR, Ha@iid A AREND 3.8%,
HAERLDS 96.2% Tl o7z, Fio, FUFRD M E ENNEBEZ T FAEITH 35%., TLISAOK) 65%1%T A
HOLVEoTz ) LRIE LT, ZRVETORERER, RFEFE AT AFERFFIC A AR TOAETEZMGD 55
LEDOEFNIE DB EMEIA N DI, FRFBEAEDO T, FENLRKITAEREL TODFAEITD72<(1.9%) |
EERRER (62.2%) 0, [ HFRFR (26.2%) DD AFHRLN,

When asked about where they lived before enrolling at the University, 41.8% of undergraduate students
indicated they had been living in Japan prior to enrollment. 3.8% of undergraduate students graduated from a high
school in Japan, while 96.2% finished high school outside of Japan. Around 35% of the undergraduates responded
that they found fellow students who attended the same high school, and the remaining about 65% reported being
the only student from their high school. As in past surveys, there is a trend that a high percentage of international
graduate students began their lives in Japan upon entering the University. Only 1.9% of graduate students
completed their bachelor’s degree at UTokyo. 62.2% of graduate students first enrolled at UTokyo in a master’s

program, and 26.2% of graduate students first enrolled in a doctoral degree program.

A A TERBR (F55) About your stay in Japan (U)

T, | e

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m F77 HARIZIT 5722813720 T have never been to Japan yet.
R N ERIIRFIZ K H L72 T came to Japan when I enrolled at the University of Tokyo
BRI NFRNCE HARTHEIF L2385 1 lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo
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HERPACRMCAELCERRBIIEN TR FER)

Which degree program was the first degree program that you have enrolled at UTokyo? (G)

R RZICEONC AR U IE R (R ERT)
First degree program you have enrolled at UTokyo (G)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

26.2

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

o EHERE N BIEFE L TS 1 have joined UTokyo first as an Undergraduate program student.

B (&L BIEFEL T 1 have joined UTokyo first as a Master's program student.

m RN BIEEEL CTUA T have joined UTokyo first as a Professional degree program student.

PR FELIEFEL TS 1 have joined UTokyo first as a Doctoral program student.

B EBUE, KFBEFTEATHY | ZAVE TICHRE R CIE BRI /RS

enrolled in a degree program.

722 L1320 [ am currently a research student and have never been

34 I*jt"%"&'%]\"%" HH) Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school|

REFBERE D RZFBEAST: B, T B 7 5 sk -
A L FAR O IBIERL Th o7z, BRI R, A AR ANKFEBEAEDEEGE R EHITEL> TN,

[

Hitfiz 52213 5728 170.0% (70.6%) THY, Hi

The top reason for enrolling in a graduate school was “to obtain a high level of expertise and techniques” at

70.0% (70.6%), the same ranking order and tendency among Japanese graduate students as in the previous survey.

REOKREBICAELEZAN @ OLUNEBR) (RF5)

Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school at the University of Tokyo. (Select up to two reasons) (G)

AZEDRZEBANFE LU B A (KEFEBR)

Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school at the University of Tokyo (G)

0.0

B PG - BT & (2o D72
I want to obtain a high level of expertise and techniques.
KA OMIE BHERZDELT
I want to work as a researcher or faculty at a university, etc.
EEVES TS Y to)
I wanted to get a degree.
HECHIRCED) - EHET IO D720
I wanted to obtain the ability and qualifications to contribute back to society.
O TERA DS LT
I want to work as a researcher for a company.
BUEDHLFIZAENT T2 (BE-HOVNE AR THHFEEL TS
@)
FHBASEEIAMMELAE T Rl CREIBk DB 2 R0 o 7
There were no employment prospects when I completed my undergraduate
FHTH B2
I don’t have a particular reason.
O
Other
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IV & < RIS B DUV T

Study and Research

2018 AR5 (68 [11) | 2020 4F (70 [EIRRE) | 2021 4R (71 [RIGHAE) FHA L [RIAR, S804 O FHEBR 5% 12 B
3 2% 2 B IR <L R AR 5 IR A & OMFFEE I R ERIE LT, KRB DI ER
BElZ B3 D% 2 FLI, 2021 AR EEIC RS L ATl A L i 5L ERLT,
Asin the AY 2018 (68th), AY 2020 (70th), and AY 2021 (71st) surveys, undergraduate students were generally
satisfied with their study conditions, and approximately half of the graduate students reported that they were feeling
content with their research progress. The level of satisfaction with the research environment improved among

international graduate students compared to the previous survey conducted in AY 2021.

4-1 FEAEDFHERTL Regarding the study conditions of undergraduate students

NZERFCR IR DHE 2 DR FEo TO AR, AR EFZRE, TR ZWIRE (NE) L)
84.4%(82.3% 78.8%) . NITALMVIRIE (WIE) L7218.9%(152% 19.7%) . [ i@ T2 >7216.7%
(2.5% 1.5%) THY, BIFELHET DL T FH L@ TR o1 EEX T FEOEIG BN, BIEIEEEL T
WD - R CRHIED (e 920 R BE L, i J2 (44.2%) . i i (28.6%) T\ 72.8%(71.7% 73.2%) 73,
AT L CHD, 2020 4R, 2021 R LFAERORE R Th o7,

Excluding students whose specialization in the senior division were predetermined at the time of admission
and transfer students, the percentage of undergraduate students who chose “it went according to my plan” or “it
went mostly according to my plan” was 84.4% (82.3%, 78.8%) and 8.9% (15.2%, 19.7%), respectively, while the
percentage of respondents who selected “it did not go according to my plan” increased to 6.7% (2.5%, 1.5%) from
that of previous years. Similar to the past surveys in AY 2020 and AY 2021, 72.8% (71.7%, 73.2%) of
undergraduate students said that they were satisfied with their current faculty or department (course), with 44.2%

of them selected “Satisfied” and 28.6% of them chose “Somewhat satisfied.”
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4-2 REBEAE D IEIEEIDRRT Regarding the research activities of graduate students

4-2-1 k22 BNN-3%K Participation in academic conferences

AR FIRR . B A DOERBNRDU, [ES CEM SRR TR EN AL RS IANEITR N,
— 7 ENFREOFRIBIL TR 2 WA, SRR (51.2%) | FERFERR (67.3%) 1 BV, 54
DI ENELDG IR D720 (b | BRI L FER OB TH D, B EL T, BAAEORIZEHITIE,
kR 1R, DFEAEBRMEOFAENEENTODHILR, AAGENORENEEL TV DHILRENEZLN
%o AT H L, 2021 SEEP DR AAERITOBRUE LA THHT | S Bk ANI SR BLZ #EREL TV <
WENRDD,

As in the previous survey, the percentage of international students who had participated in academic

conferences held outside Japan was not significantly different from that of domestic students. On the other hand,
regarding conferences held in Japan, international students exhibited significantly less experience than their
domestic counterparts, with 51.2% of them not having participated in any conferences in Japan and 67.3% lacking
experience in delivering presentations at academic events in the country. Possible reasons for this may include the
fact that certain international students participating in the survey have been in Japan for less than one year or are
in the research student stage, as well as the challenges related to their Japanese language abilities. Since this item
was included in the international student version of the survey for the first time in AY 2021, it will be necessary to

continue to monitor their participation in the future.

B5 1 FROFELBMEE R CREROMHEZFIEL TKIESWE I/ 2ET)
How many academic conferences have you participated in and/or made presentations at during the past one year?

(Including online conferences)

#2032 Participation in academic conferences

E]time ™2 times 3 times and more 7L None
nded s conerenceneta n o, 109 512
Presente'zzldja\:t[;ic;l T}ﬁiﬁfﬁf?ﬁ Japan. 20.1 4.7 67.3
ARESCEESNIFEES~DBHN 143 l 5 s

Attended a conference held outside Japan.

AEESCTESN I ERTOREK

Presented at a conference held outside of Japan.

—
=
—_

l, 79.6

4-2-2 W F2 3R Average time spent on research

— H O - SRR, ERRIR O AN R B RL 7.7 K (SD=2.5) | & LaRFEA/E78 6.1 ]
(SD=2.6) Tho7c, FHIHLRFAIL, 5 B UL EBEL TODFENB L E S D, anTt O I%
ZHETEFAEIC L T B LR AR EIANRY | 3~4 BT 554705 34.9% (18.8%) LKIEICH LT,

The average daily research and study time was the longest among doctoral students (7.7 hours, SD=2.5),

followed by master’s students (6.1 hours, SD=2.6). In particular, about half of the science students go to the
University for five or more days a week. Compared to the previous survey, in which the effects of COVID-19 still
remained, there was a reduction in the percentage of students not attending the University, whereas the figure for

those attending 3 to 4 days weekly increased dramatically to 34.9% from 18.8%.
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1 BB ORFFE BRI ENLDNTTH, (B EETOEERMLET)

How long do you spend your time on your research per day? (Please include time spent working at home and/or other

places)
1 B S DHFSE « FERF
Average time on research and study per day
7.7
6.8
5 .9 6 . 1
I I 4.7
BenF e &+ R L == Aaf
RS Master Professional Degree Doctor Total

(n=101) (n=517) (n=12) (n=501) (n=1134)

BRI ESBVWRZRIZHKE TS, How many days do you go to the university per week?

Y720 %% B %%

How many days do you go to the university per week?

m(0day m1-2days m3-4days ®m5days m6days W7 days

ARG T

SCGRHSS A

.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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4-3 BFEIC B9 B2  Satisfaction with research activities

4-3-1 kR ZC AR B LB Satisfaction with your academic achievement

50.4%D KB AN HSy H B O ZE O EE B TR 2 LRI L7z, 2021 SEEEFHE D 42.3%0>5. i
JEEIIUEL TN,

Among international graduate students, 50.4% expressed overall satisfaction with the progress they made in their

research endeavors. The satisfaction level has improved from 42.3% in the AY 2021 survey.

BRI B HDINETOHERRIZOVTEIBEZTTH,

How do you evaluate your research progress and/or academic achievement thus far?

FFF 72 ik SR 2 BE Satisfaction with your academic achievement
mjifi it Satisfied ® Ebiifi/t Somewhat satisfied ®EHHEEF 2720 Can’t say either way B X>° /i Somewhat unsatisfied ® /Riij Unsatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

IR os . i

&4 Master 17.9 106 @4

L% Professional Degree 16.7
it Doctor | oSG e
K%BE G Total 15.5 143 53

4-32 RBFZTEBNIC BT DR E% Dissatisfaction with research activities

WFFERMFZEFREIZ BIL T, MR AL A BRE TN EEIE L2 R EFE AR TR 4 BIRREEL | AIREIFAE D 2
FIRRENOHAINU 7223 L PAIL 3 FIREL | OXRIRD DEIGTE o7, RPN LDONEELL ThebIEIRSNTZD
RS IR Y 372\ T, Tt 39.7% (49.8%) | &1 26.6% (33.2%) . BFFEAE 19.6% (35.8%) H3i
RUTe, TR ME NI D203, 181 24.8%(26.1%) | 8 1:26.6%(32.6%) . WFFE/E 37.3% (34.9%) THY., B
TR EL TR o T,

Approximately 40% of graduate students indicated that they felt no dissatisfaction or anxiety at all regarding their

research or the guidance they received, an increase from around 20% in the last survey. In contrast, about 30% of doctoral
students reported similar sentiments, which is slightly lower. The most frequently selected reason for dissatisfaction was
“I am not making progress or achievement the way I want,” which was selected by 39.7% (49.8%) of doctoral students,
26.6% (33.2%) of master’s students, and 19.6% (35.8%) of research students. Among students enrolled in doctoral course,
master’s course, and research studies, the proportions expressing concerns about their abilities or suitability were 24.8%
(26.1%), 26.6% (32.6%), and 37.3% (34.9%), respectively, suggesting that research students still experienced a high level
of concern.
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RIEBCEL T, RHPARZIIHYETH, FERLARZIRTIIT LBV EBRT, AR BHNTH TTEELOZRVL O THEA
TRE,
Do you have any concerns or dissatisfaction regarding your research activity? If you have no concerns or dissatisfaction, please select “1.

No.” If you do have concerns or dissatisfaction, please select all applicable answers.

MERFEICET 5K - FLF
Concerns or dissatisfaction regarding your research activity

0.

o

50 10.0 150 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0 450

40.2
40.7

41.7

IS0
No, | have no concerns or dissatisfaction.
B LS ITHEBEN LA D70
| am not making progress or achievement the way | want.
A DRENCEMEICTRZD H 5
I’'m worried about my ability or suitability.

N 16.7
RORELDILF7m 0 25.3
| cannot predlct how my research will turn out. 28.4

ART—<DIE->ZT Y RE->TULARW mﬂ
| haven't clearly decided on my research theme. . 25.0
MREREZ+D N0 F
9.8

39.7
37.3

0
w)
Ead]
; N
5 I
(<)}

| don’t have enough time to research. 9.7
SRS TVWEIHEODERNIE->EY D2HHI L T 14.7
| cannot clearly understand the significance of my research. 8.3 10.7

BhEHFEN T ZA->TUARW -7§7§

There are not enough related lectures.

BEDERENTADTH S

T

Academic supervision | get from faculty members is not... 10.1
WX FERDBEERH D0 w a1
I don’t have many opportunities to present my research. : 7.7
SHIRTE - BERD 72D D—ED YR — kAR L 001
There are no systems for support to submit or publish... == 7.7
MRETICHELREARBOY R —FARELTWS FS-S
| do not have enough Japanese language support to allow... === 5.0
HRATILBEEEOYH P ATRLTUS W2y
| do not have enough English language support to allow... =555 4.0
SEHE L ERAADEL =505 5
| have a difference of opinions with the professors who... =% 3.4
BAOHRICOVWTEEZZIT N HEA VL )30
There are no faculty members who can supervise my... 090 3.8
FREORMISEDNANOFRATELL 909,
I don’t have time to work on my own research due to... o 3.4
MEZRHELIMETH B 753-9
| don’t have sufficient library facilities. 'éZ.O
Z 0t 55>
Other ol 4.0

mfTHF3CAERS  mf&+tMaster  m EHFTERiProfessional Degree & +Doctor
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4-3-3 Hﬁ%%‘?ﬁ/@f}f Satisfaction with research /study environmenﬂ

BRI BR B2 B 9 20 2 1%, THFZE R O RS %I 1 58.0% (50.4% 57.5%) . [HEE BB OB JLHEE 5 15151.9%
(49.6% 47.4%) . [ NTHIBE4H%138.0%(29.1% 33.3%) . THFFE_EDO#EH 138.8% (34.2% 37.5%) . [ FEMER - “FAEA~—
AJ47.0%(39.3% 48.9%) 23, M/t | 2N Tz, 2n T U ANV AO R E 2T Il L T 5L, -~ TDIH
FICRW Tl R EAEIEL TRBY, an T #LIETD 69 FIFHE L ARICEE LR >TWD, 72720 ERAEL T
L, THFFERL - SFIEAR—Z ) THFSE Lo | TARBILR 13, B0 dras, M | LEE L 7e 203 D7
LD BN TE, B EEOHIFF T O~V OB RN S Ty nx b,

Regarding the level of satisfaction with their research environment, the proportion of respondents who reported that
they were “Satisfied” with “The way administrative staff handle their work” was 58.0% (50.4%, 57.5%). Similarly, the
satisfaction level with “Teaching methods of faculty advisor,” “Personal relationships,” “Funding allowance for research,”
and “Laboratory facilities and study space” were 51.9% (49.6%, 47.4%), 38.0% (29.1%, 33.3%), 38.8% (34.2%, 37.5%),
and 47.0% (39.3%, 48.9%)), respectively. In contrast to the previous survey impacted by COVID-19, satisfaction ratings
for all items have recovered, nearly matching the figures from the 69th survey held prior to the pandemic. However,
compared to domestic students, fewer international students answered “Satisfied” with “Laboratory facilities and study

space,” “Funding allowance for research,” and “Personal relationships,” suggesting that the research environment in these
areas falls short of the expectations held by international students.

I FERFECOVWT, ROFEBEZRERNCR T, MRREE ORER>THETH,

Choose your overall level of satisfaction regarding the following aspects of your research /study environment.

AP FE =R ) EE Satisfaction for your research/study environment
mii /& Satisfied % B £Hifi it Somewhat Satisfied % ®EHLELF 2720 Can't say either way % B °<° i Somewhat unsatisfied % B A~ Unsatisfied %
RIFFERR A - & A~<—2 Laboratory facilities and study space 6.6115
WFFE F #2250 T Funding allowance for research || N EEIEEX G220 96 60
A [H]B8%% Personal relationships 38.0 ~ 188 7579
FEEH B ORFZ2H55 714 Teaching methods of faculty advisor [ N A 3anadb
AT IEIFFE R O F 5O %}t The way administrative staff handle -67

their work
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Career

P AR AN R TRPEBRE S M OBINHO1D, ELREOFAIL, 2 EBOERNZERT
DY R R LR AT LT R LR RO=— A2 AL TV DHENRD,

B T Lo AEIE BAERNTORZ A E9 22 EDORIG 2 @m0, i EH = E TORRA EE b 2
HND, FERAEDEIZIL, 1 FEROFAEE LG LT | EHARIREDFEAENL N, 2 IR, 3 FROFLEDH T
b, ERIZBTDIE RPN R L TSR AbND, Fo, REFAEICEOTL, B 1AL 1 4013, &
KW TR DRI D SR 2150 Z L 27l L COWDEI 2 0D, 7045, HERS - v U 7 BRI m 1T, A7l F0 4
DFEREEARNTITFC TH D,

International undergraduate students demonstrated a stronger interest in attending graduate school than their
domestic counterparts. The career plan of master’s students is more diverse than that of doctoral students, and the support
needs of students who plan to continue on to a doctoral program and those who plan to find a job after completing their
master’s program differ greatly.

Among students who wish to find employment after graduation, a high percentage of them wish to work in Japan,
while some prefer to return to their home country or find employment in a third country. Given that many of the
respondents were first-year students, a large number reported that they had not yet decided on their career paths.
Additionally, several second- and third-year students also seem to feel they do not possess enough information to
effectively plan their careers. Moreover, graduate students in their initial year of master's or doctoral programs typically
look for job finding support from their academic departments or research groups. The responses related to careers and
career paths show a largely similar trend to those found in the earlier survey.

5-1 ZZEAEDOER Undergraduate students career plan

5-1-1 B OHER Plans after graduation|

RFBEHEFARLED 63.3%(65.0% 56.7%) TdhoTz, BPAIT, [ERNFA (54.4%) I AR ARG R 2358
MBI 23 25302,
63.3% (65.0% 56.7%) of undergraduate students answered that they were planning to attend graduate school after

completing their undergraduate program. International undergraduate students show a stronger preference for pursuing
graduate studies compared to domestic students (54.4%).

R OEERFE What are you planning to do after graduating from your undergraduate program?

FH AL OER T E (H0)

Plan after graduation from undergraduate program (U)

. B R2AREIZHESE Attend graduate school
rtrotal |G ORNGE) i0:ii; o :

= L% Look for employment

sornss | S CGR i.7 FRIZ 42T VRU M do not have a specific

plan.
FHRSTEM 78.4 81 81287

D570 1 do not know.
B -Z D Other
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5-1-2 KEPE~OHEZZFHE Desire to pursue graduate studies

RFFEEFRLEHED 7T R, R CTOEFEALAL, 2 FI5R)S A A Y [E LIS OE T O R FBEE % A
LU T, BRIRAA TR | LRIE L7z AR 6 BIRLE THY | M A ThD, EloRFFrtE
OEHEL T, [X0EEORG - FiE 2210570 128 9 B, EOFEAITERIRE T,

About 70% of the students planning to pursue graduate studies are considering UTokyo as a candidate, and slightly
over 20% are considering a graduate school that is not located in Japan or their home country. Considering the fact that,
in the previous survey, about 60% of undergraduates answered that they would pursue their graduate studies “at the
University of Tokyo,” the percentage is in an increasing trend. Over 90% of students selected “to acquire more advanced
knowledge and experience” as their reason for attending graduate school.

EBELORFERBRITHEELUET D (B2E8) Which graduate school are you considering? (U)

ERETERLBE (FE)

Planned location to pursue graduate studies (U)

&% Total 73.5 0o ™ FRURZAZHESE At the University of Tokyo

u H R HE E LA OE O K22 Besides

sernss [T O EIN516 0.0 japan and my home country
= HE [E O KFEIZHES: In my home country
ersTEM [ S .o
FORREFLSNO A ARENORZFEITHE: Ata

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% different Japanese university

REFFUELEH 2 DX TRR)  (FH#)

Select your reason for attending graduate school. Select the two most applicable reasons. (U)

KRBT B B (5£E0)

Reason for attending graduate school (U)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

R A 05 )

To acquire more advanced knowledge and expertise

KGR TR B 220 R

To work as faculty or researcher at a university in the future
Btk 2155720
To obtain good job opportunities B 163
KA CHFTER L < 72D
To work as a researcher outside of university in the future B 143

FIEARITH LT _ 143

I am not ready to look for a job yet
TR ERE AT HIZ0

To obtain the necessary qualifications . 52
FECOB-BIFEIHE-T IR

I am following the guidance by my department ’
LR SE D R D720

I have not been able to find a job

KREFGEHAE T T HZE~OENFHmO EESD

Having a graduate degree is valued by the society

JEHFIZEID AT

People around me advised me to do so

i 20
I 2o

0.0
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5-1-3 BRI DOEATDOTFZE Planned location of future employment

AR A FRE . RO DFER R AT R DB DS O W TR E THHLEIE LT, B<EFTO RS
PENLEZRAOTTIE, BARZRBIRLIZZAE1T 773% Th o7z, 728, 68 FIFHA TIL 93.3%. 70 [HIFHE Tk

84.0%. 71 [EIFH4 TlX 67.9% T -7z,

Similar to the previous survey, nearly half of the international undergraduate students answered that they have not
yet decided on the location of their future employment. Among the students who selected their preferred location of
employment, 77.3% chose “within Japan.” The rate of undergraduates who selected the same option was 93.3%, 84.0%,

and 67.9% in the 68th, 70th, and 71st surveys, respectively.

EHETHBLETH (3EE) Where will you look for employment? (U)

BEIEDBET D F 7 (55)

Planned location of future employment (U)

AEFTotal 43.6 43.6
XHHSS 55.6 27.8
FASTEM 30.6 - 58.3
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

m | [ AREPN TRER% Within Japan

m 2 Ji[E L CrbR#k In my home country

=3 HAR- & E LA OE Tl In a country besides Japan or my home country
4 F72DDB7RN KD TRV T do not know/have not decided yet
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5-2 REREADER Graduate Students Career Plan
5-2-1 AARTEASZ B89 5L Desired type of degree

RFFEREFEDID, 65.3%(62.1%) 73, HAR TR LS E TG T 224 M LT HLEEL, ARl 2021 R4
FOETFHINU T, @E, 77U BN, ALk, TRk e #E L Zhei 70%L EOFE NS RGE2 R LT
BY, I B LT D8 L SR EFEORIGRE W, Fio, P RS E ITRIEE 2B LS TS E
HLELTNDERIZLT,

Among international graduate students, 65.3% (62.1%) selected that they would like to obtain up to a doctoral degree

in Japan. This shows a slight increase from the previous survey conducted in AY2021. Compared to other regions, a
greater proportion of graduates from South Korea, Africa, Europe, North America, and South America expressed a desire
to pursue a doctoral degree, with at least 70% of respondents from these backgrounds wishing to achieve this level of
education. All respondents from the Middle East indicated that they were interested in pursuing a doctoral degree.

HATESZ B0 (k%BE) Which degree would you like to obtain in Japan? (G)

HACTEGZ B 53 507 (igh]) (REEe)
Desired type of degree in Japan by region (G)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
ARl I N 7 5 e —

m [&+-5-Master's degree
FFEChina IR N O G

it [E K orea |

W7 (PE-ELSS)  Eastern. . IR 0o
FHE§7 V7 South East Asia 41.2

727 South Asia

m HE %37 Professional
degree

u {#i £ Doctoral degree

TR MiddleEast 0 om0 0t

. HA TGO T
mmrvvyam = 83 N
7Y% Afiica 172\ No plan to have
ERM Europe  IBTWARNRIS s 516 degree
A&7 =7 Oceania u L OftOther
4tk North America
152K Central and South America 20.0

5-2-2 REBHE T ROERK T E (BUEHEFALH])
Career plans after graduation by desired type of degree
AARTEGZ M LT 2PN, 2R OER TEL 58, 42 2021 FERHE L EHRHMHANHLND, Bt
FOHERIFTHILEALLTND AT, 48.8% (43.2%) 78 B R ENTOMIA A EL TVD23, 15.3%(23.3%)
DAL, IR EROBRE TEL TV D,

Analyzing the post-graduation intentions of respondents based on their degree types reveals a pattern similar to that
observed in the AY 2021 survey. The percentage of students planning to graduate with a master’s degree who answered
they would like to seek employment within Japan was 48.8% (43.2%), and 15.3% (23.3%) of them answered they wish
to seek employment in their home country after completing their master’s degree program.



HARTOBITE - HEE T # O T E (REFEFMH]) (RFBE)
Plan after completing your study in Japan by desired type of degree (G)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

epeaT—— R
pRn——

u HARENTH: 9% 3% Seek employment in Japan B F/ZPRH TR0 Thave not decided yet.
mFEL THE 24 9% Seek employment in my home country A H & E LIS OETH: 95435 Seek employment in a third country
u H AR E DS OETH:$% 7% Seek employment in a third country 82 D1t Others

m ) [E L CRLTR%5E1 % Continue education in my home country

5-3

LI ATZRkEE Future occupation|

SRR AT, K- A B D ZCE - W Feik Ay 2295 003 38.9% (35.6%) Lot 26<, BRFHE FAE Tl
RO IEREAT LE D 38.9% (35.1%) et VG RLE720 . W NG BRI TR LRI 8 ThH T, FHEHAE
ERFPERE AR T DL, TR - AR DO ZEE - WF Rl [ 1B 355 OWFFeik ) [ SO T35 PR
EE ARSFEE) LS E R S T F 2 A R TR ADEIG D LR FAELH R FA TR > TN,
RPN D LI ORERLEIL, 77.8% THHDITKL, R KFFE AL 90.6%E 72> TERY, KFFICHE
FUI AT IO FEMEDS LB ESNAEL T LT AN ALIND, — 7T, SCRFH AL SRR FRAEICES
TBREIEIEL. ZIEI 61.2%., 67.3%E, FERZANTH AN THEEMA L KFRAEDZENRE LR, CHBICBWT
KEFEDOBEENENH DI ENE Z LD,

Among international undergraduates in the HSS(humanities and social science) fields, those who wish to work as an

educator or researcher at a university or national institution accounted for the largest portion of 38.9% (35.6%), while the
top option selected by 38.9% (35.1%) of their counterparts in the STEM(science, technology, engineering, and
mathematics) fields was a researcher in a private sector/in a company, both showing a similar trend to the previous survey.
The comparison between international undergraduates and international graduates indicates that the percentages of
students wishing to work in specialized fields such as “educator or researcher at a university or national institution,”
“researcher in private sector/in a company,” “technical work in private sector/in a company,” and “professional (doctor,
legal professional, CPA, etc.)” differ between those studying in the HSS fields and those in the STEM fields. While 77.8%
of STEM undergraduates were interested in the above-listed professions, this figure rose to 90.6% among STEM
graduates, indicating that individuals who advance to graduate school often seek careers that demand greater expertise.
On the other hand, the same percentages for HSS undergraduates and graduates were 61.2% and 67.3%, respectively,
indicating that the difference between undergraduate and graduate students was not as great as that among STEM students,
while also suggesting that there is a difference in the role of graduate school between the HSS and STEM fields.
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EDIH7 TR | I ETZ VW EESTUVVET DY, What type of occupation do you hope to have in the future?

Bk LRk Future Occupation
FHERAE (U)

W K5 AR B DO #CE - WFSE Educator or researcher at a university or national institution
m 2 EEDOMIEIE Researcher in a private sector/in a company
= 3 2EOFE Tk Technical work in a private sector/in a company
4 2D Office work at a company
w5 I (A, TEE | AT L55) Professional (doctor, legal professional, CPA, etc.)
B 6 ZHETk (KF4BR<) Educator (Not including university educator)
m 7 2% B Government official
m 8 [E[fE/A %5 B International civil servant
B Z DA Others

ANZ

(S5 UL 3 .
Total 128 38 115

T
STEM 27.8 2.8PK8 16.7

B
HSS

Al Total

SCFHSS

A STEM

Besft7E4:RS

& T-Master

B Kk Professional
Degree

f#i+Doctor

38.9 222 5.6 8.3

REEBAE (G)

8.7
30.7 11.5 3.13.33.6
41.7 0 8.3 333
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5-4 I*/@Eﬁﬁ%@@iﬁy) 75 Obtaining information for job huntind

FHRATIEL 3 EAELSMITEREL D DT IER DB | 2B IR U A EDOEI G 3 @<, 3 EAET A BSEET
RUTZ(RT T8 ) 2B IR T2 NS o7, 3 A THEREZED D HIENDILIRN | B IR L7241
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LA REMED B D,

RFEFATIE TEHISETRUZEET TE) | 2@ IR 2P AN RDE < RO TTIRZFHEE O A 20 FE =
HDOIER ] OFIEG N KREL, AIEIFHEE KEIE(LL T, FeMERAED D IIEN DL BN LT 5
AEDRFE R LT D 2R 0T,

Among undergraduates, a high percentage of students, excepting those in their third year, selected “I don’t know

how to find the information,” while the top option selected by third-year students was “Open/public job listings.” The
percentage of third-year students who selected “I don’t know how to find the information” decreased to 38.5% from the
previous survey’s 48.1%. On the other hand, among first, second, and fourth-year students, the percentage of individuals
who selected “I don't know how to find the information” increased from the previous survey. Factors attributing to this
increase may include not only the large number of students wishing to enter graduate school and a lack of opportunities
to gather information from senior international students due to their enrollment affected by the COVID-19, but the
provision of insufficient information about how to proceed with job searching during in the first two years of
undergraduate study.

The largest number of graduate students chose “Open/public job listings,” with the second highest preference being
“Recommendation from the University or information from laboratory,” indicating that the results are mostly unchanged
from the earlier survey findings. Additionally, compared to undergraduates, a smaller proportion of graduates selected “I
don’t know how to find the information.”

BEENEEIDEED S When searching for a job, how do you obtain information? Please select the one that best describes how
you are planning to look for a job.
BEIE DO Obtaining information for job hunting
FE(U)
B RKZHERE OO IE 2 s B O ) Recommendation from the university or information from your laboratory
m2H ST L7 (B9 i) Open/public job listings

m3 [EWAED D FHFEINDI S 720 T do not know how to find the information

Z OAth Other
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Anxieties and Concerns

A REEBAESBIT, T2 TSR ) DREROEERECAE T5 172 8B T 2D MW AR ZE D3 st Jfif - e el Bk
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Similarly to the periods before and during the pandemic, both undergraduate and graduate students showed a
significant level of concern regarding “Academics,” “Research,” and “What I will do/how I will live in the future.” In
general, undergraduates exhibited higher levels of anxiety compared to graduates. In the 72nd survey, there was a decline
in the proportion of students worried about their Japanese language skills and interpersonal relationships compared to the
71st survey, although there were some differences among the items.

Compared to the earlier survey, there was a decline in the proportion of students experiencing serious mental health
issues, particularly among those pursuing graduate studies. Furthermore, there is a continued inclination among both
graduate and undergraduate students to select their parents as their primary advisors, followed by their friends from their
home country.

6-1 RECHUADTEIK Areas of anxiety and concerns

W EOFPERRED DT 7771, 68 [l (CFERA) L 70 [ (FEAE) | 71 | (AR | 72 [\ CEEBAE) | 69
B ORFBeA) | 71 [\ ORFERBeAR) | 72 B ORZEBEAR) ONRIZ R T,

R AL, AR KRERRAEIDD MAE L TODFAEDOEIA BRI 0T, TR TE&E & M) &
A L7=EIE ONERLIE, THh52187.1% (86.5%) . [ERODOMEFE A ZT7180.8% (81.1%) IR Z L0 ¥ H
N.175.7% (69.8%) Tdro7z, AiEIFAA T 3 & BIZEIZ DL o7 BARGED Ei#E 1T 61.6%(70.8%) 1%, 9 FHH LR
STz, 2E, T & @I 250N, ENAEICH AR TEWMEIANL, 72 BEIFRE THRERIC A BT,

REFBER AN, THFSE ] TR OIERS A E 7 | TREERU7R Z &0 Y B 3L 1 8 B Tdho 7, AR A Tikd
ERETHSTZTHIE 1T 36.4% (88.9%) LK F L7223, A RIGAENDHTAZHIIE ) LW E 28 LIz 2 s — K e
ERHND, THFFE)1E 85.0% DFAEN TR MT e ) FIolX L& EEMTe ) LEIZ LT, F72 71 BRRAE LD L A AGE
DEFEITARANDKNZE SLDLZETHARNDENED3E KB TR DK NEDT NBFR] TEIRE LD A
BIER I T HARTOEFITENLZE ) HFD, AARTOFAALTE JEABRFICE W TINAZ AL EOFIG I T
L7z,

For comparison with previous survey results, the graphs are shown in the order of 68th (undergraduates), 70th
(undergraduates), 71st (undergraduates), 72nd (undergraduates), 69th (graduates), 71st (graduates), and 72nd (graduates).

In general, a larger percentage of international undergraduate students had worries compared to those in graduate
programs. The concerns that respondents indicated they “Often” or “Sometimes” worry about were ranked in the
following order from highest to lowest: “Academics” at 87.1% (86.5%), “What I will do/how I will live in the future” at
80.8% (81.1%), and “Money or becoming financially independent” at 75.7% (69.8%). The “Improving my Japanese”
option, which ranked third in the previous survey, has now dropped to ninth with a percentage of 61.6% (70.8%).
Historical survey results indicate that international students are more likely than domestic students to choose the
“Academics” option, a pattern that persists in the findings of this 72nd survey.

The top ranking options among international graduate students were “Research,” “What I will do/How I will live in
the future,” and “Money or financial independence.” The “Academics” option, which ranked first at 88.9% in the last
survey, has dropped to a lower rank with a percentage of 36.4%, possibly due in part to the addition of the “Research”
option in the survey this time. A total of 85.0% of respondents reported that they “Often” or “Sometimes” worry about
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their “Research.” Compared to the 71st survey, there was a drop in the percentages of students who expressed concern
about the following options: “Improving my Japanese,” “Making friends with Japanese people,” “Relationship with
Japanese friends,” “Relationship with non-Japanese friends,” “Relationship with university faculty and staff,” and
“Getting used to living in Japan.”

BEQREEZROH T, KOFEBIZOWT, EOREMAZVRRERLIZVLTOET D,

Please select how much you worry or are concerned about the following.
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6-2 kAL ZL~LVADIREE Mental health condition)

[RWARZIZE DT EOMEEBRZ TUIE LIRS | L7252 A1, 2R R AE Tl 17.1%(27.1%) . KB 5
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The percentage of students who “often” experienced “strong anxiety” was 17.1% (27.1%) for international

undergraduate students and 16.2% (22.2%) for international graduate students. In contrast to the findings from the
previous survey, there was a decline in the proportion of students reporting a deterioration in their mental health across
various categories, particularly among those in graduate programs. On the other hand, when examining the figures that
include the number of undergraduates who “Often” or “Sometimes” had mental health concerns, there is no clear
improvement in the mental health status of undergraduate students from the previous survey. Undergraduate students were
more likely than graduates to have mental health concerns in almost all categories.

FAI 6 7 H ORIZIROE B IZ2WT, FRBRUIZVIMATZO L EL by,

Within the last six months, how often have you experienced or been worried about any of the following?

mLiEL ?fﬁi?ﬁLkOften m L XU X{RERL7ZSometimes B HEVKRERL /2D T Rarely AARBRL 727> T Never

200 151 135 195 145 196 20 193 17.7 118 200 252 30 233 186 200 1T1 (4 o5 (o0 240 121 210 184 236 244 Hg
i i i 18 1 t t 1

©

=

:‘5'\

VAT EED LT Overwhelming 573 3 BIAATZD TS BUIRDEF L55DVe<720 | #EXIIRAE (7% B4y THABHLNE S E 20570
anxiety T72<72>7= Feeling down or having ~ 2*—) (27257 Not wantingto do  A/720, B3 DT HZEEELRED
no interest in anything anything or feeling apathetic D TCIIRT UL RS2 o7
Repeatedly having thoughts that
know are ridiculous or feeling like |
must check my behaviors over and
over again
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—
Ja
Ja
Ja
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68th
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71stU
72ndU
69thG
71stG
72ndG
68th
70th
71stU

=
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~

69thG
71stG
72ndG
63th
70th
71stU
72ndU
71stG
72ndG
63th
70th
71stU
72ndU
69thG
71stG
72ndG
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NE—HFEITNTHRLVEEA L. | ALFEL TWTETHERELIZD R DO WIBRL TLIMEMAD > BB RZRD, 3% 02 L7<
Feeling lonely even if Tam with %24 J#& 7= Feeling very nervous or 7= Finding myself overeating without 72\ &E-57= Losing my appetite or

others anxious when I talk to others realizing it not wanting to eat
558 558 427 461 oo SLL S5 488 46,5 49.0 500 554 902 509 512 595 53.1 61.7 58.3 64.1
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D AN B THEEFEF > TS, EOHTERTHRODIZ, BEII - ATATL120, WEEELIZ N> /S A - H k- EHR DRI

NIPBEEHSINTOBERET -8R E N Feehng short of 1T 720 L7z ME B IZ) 54072 Feeling D237 -7= Being afraid to ride
Feeling like others are acting hostile breath, dizzy, or having heart irritated or like | want to break things ~ public transportation like buses,
towards me or monitoring what I do palpitations even though I am not sick or hurt others subways, or trains
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6-3 A DFHHAETF Seeking advice and support from others
AR FLL TR, - B RIEAKAASORRRDS, 58 REEBEA EBIZ S DT, ZOMANITE 20O A R
LA THD,
Regarding the person with whom students consult, the highest-rated options were “Mother or father” and “Friends
(same nationality)” among both undergraduate and graduate students. This tendency was also seen in past surveys.

HIRTE, AR AZIRCTRE, 7ENEFERLIZDEEL A o720 LET D,

‘When you have concerns or anxiety, how often do you seek advice and who do you ask for advice?

AERMADFRHAETF ()
Seeking advice and support from others (U)

&R « B Mother or father 20.8 -
RIBEAKRA (24) Off-campus friends (same nationality) 18.2 _
o irenesrom e same
department(same nationality)
ZA - Bf@& - /— b F—Partner |[EEK]
e, ECmE e oe EEEE
Friends from the same department (different nationality)
5 - 4tk sivlings [FERG 182 [ @03

BERARAN (F—o1%)

Japanese friends from circle, group

E 12 s  m2 [2a
RO

Japanese friends (from the same department)

FEARA (9= 0% rendsfiomcrdezow FYSISR| 460 200 [NNNSSHINN
(same nationality) -
es 21 a2 NSSENN
iy TS v S
Friends from circle, group (different nationality)
s 1B 21 w2 ETN
Off-campus Japanese friends

BERA (BH) Off-campus friends (same nationality)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m & <HHFT B Often m&EEERHKT SSometimes mH E YA L % L Rarely
m e < HEF L 7 L\ Never B %433 L A L Not applicable
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RERMUADHRETF (KFET)
Seeking advice and support from others (G)

& « B Mother or father 26.0

RIEAKRA (ERE) Friends from the same

department(same nationality)

125

RIEAKA (24) Off-campus friends (same nationality) [EE¥:]

A - Bf&E - /78— F—Partner

N

1

$&Z Senior students

RIEAKRA (4—2 %) Friends from circle, group (same

nationality)

=
o

BEARAZERF)

Japanese friends (from the same department)

w
(o)}

fEEEA (FHE)

Friends from the same department (different nationality)

5256 - Bk Siblings

(o2}
~

H N _‘ ‘
. ! = . » :
- -
[e)}
S

ERA (24) Off-campus friends (same nationality)

BEARA (&%)

Off-campus Japanese friends

ERA (F—o1%)

Friends from circle, group (different nationality)

wv

BARARA (=715

Japanese friends from circle, group

N

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m & <HHFT B Often m & T Y ERHKT DSometimes mHF YL 72 L Rarely
m & <AL A L Never m 2% %3 3 L 7 L Not applicable
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6-4 FHERMERR ZE DR -BAE  Utilization of on-campus facilities
7 EILL DR TR LI2Z L3720 TSR0 ERIE L TWD R RS 28, BRI L 58, £<
DRI IB VTR L IZEp 20 TS0 ERIE LT E A OIS iﬁ/)uto ATETRAAR [k R B3
BB ITARR T D LRI LA AN BB SN, EEEITBIR B ~ DL IRON LR RS AL,

While more than 70% of the students reported that they have never used or do not know most of these consultation
facilities, the percentage of those who provided similar responses decreased for many of the facilities compared to the
previous survey. As in the previous survey, the largest proportion of graduate students reported that they consult with the
faculty and staff. On the other hand, only a limited number of undergraduates selected that they have consulted with the
faculty and staff.

TR MEEX S DOF FH - 38401 EE Utilization of on-campus facilities
(2<MRLARV VA D720 Never/I do not know about this support)

B OIEEH T ) 7 (B
English Counseling service by Komaba Branch (Komaba I/Komaba II)

=
~
oo
[ ad

AIa = —rar - PR—ML— A
Communication Support Room

~J
S
0 @

SEAARGRAT (ARS8 - 1) 74.7
Student Counseling Center (Hongo + Kashiwa) 73.3
Harassment Counseling Center 76.0
Career Support Office 71.0

wAEEN
760

General Consultation Unit

B3 AR R

Komaba Student Counseling Center

‘\l ‘\l
—_
—_

77.7

A5 SR FISSR - Go Global o & — R —1h 7 27 (A4H)
ISSR/Go Global Center Support Desk (Hongo)

m\
SAReN
~ o
J

B ST ZERL B AR AR R (B D) 65.8
International Students Advisory Room(Komaba) 78.3
Health Service Center(Office for Mental Health Support) 69.7
FEHECZOMOEE 57.3
Your academic advisor or other faculty staff 33.0

FEBRE S OB AER L OHBEAL Y7
Staff from the office in charge of International Students, or other office
staff

(9]
[
%0 L
—

BEHU mRFEEG
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VI FEFEIZ2OWT

Accommodation

7-1 15& 57 f£E#E Accommodation type and rent
FAED 6 BILL X, RET /S—MNa{ETHY, HEYZEAEOT =5 EIFFE A 80,800 1, R%Epe/E
76,146 [ CTloo7z, BRI FH AL LR REBEAEIL, PR EDMRRE R LA o728 ZhuTaiElR S
RO T,
More than 60% of the students live in a “Private apartment.” The average rent was 80,800 yen for a single
undergraduate student and 76,146 yen for a single graduate. In general, the average rent was lower for graduate

students than for undergraduates, a trend similar to the previous survey.

=3

84 Accomodation

U 67.1 ‘ 89 0 17.7

REBEG 69.4 A 5.0 05

m X f#]7 /X —h+= T 32 Private apartment
B LT NG A AR NT R Share house/Guest house
= UR A% {52 UR/Public housing
= JE[EBEF A 45 4 Mitaka International Hall of Residence
m B M- AR A #—F 237 L -1y Komaba/Kashiwa/Shirokanedai International Lodge
w84y - B E B S2 A 54 Oiwake International Lodge/Toshima International Hall of Residence
B B HBEAY—F T a) /L -E LY Mejirodai International Village
m JURE B AZ i AE (TIEC)
m Z DAl Other

HRAEDFA %R Excluding students who have not entered Japan



FIEE V(154417 H) Average Rent by accommodation type

n Avg. SD
FER(U) — A Single 50 80,800.0 32,095.5
KEBEG)  — A Single 652 76,145.7 31,134.7
F 45 (R with family 58 78,862.1 48,302.0
BT /S—h-~vrvar
Private apartment £ A OS2 (B1R0 0. 26) L2
I live with family (parents or 5 77,600.0 103,754.7
siblings) who are in Japan
Z DA Other 23 84,043.5 50,511.7
FEB(U) — A Single 3 60,000.0 16,329.9
ST NGRS AR N R O - .
Share house/Guest house KFBEG) A Single 36 58,416.7 17,391.5
D Other 1 5,000.0 -
FER(U) — A Single 2 87,500.0 2,500.0
UR - /A'E ¥ UR/Public housing KZBE(G)  — A Single 15 66,533.3 68,124.3
F 45 (R with family 10 36,800.0  21,027.6
SEERY S E210(0)) — A Single 5 12,000.0 2,449.5
Mitaka International Hall of
Residence KEBEG)  — A Single 34 19,441.2 17,235.7
B - A e T
Komaba/Kashiwa International Lodge RFHEG) A Single 59 54,4576 18,9704
o . .
E%‘%%%?EE% j(%lgﬂz(G) )\ Smgle 52 25,153.8 18,309.7
Oikawa/Toshima S N5 1A with family 1 15,000.0 -
FEB(U) — A Single 14 53,428.6 36,005.4
HABAZ—TFat-Eloy - ]
.. . . . T - 1 52 2,461.5 28,876.0
Mejirodai International Village RHFBE(G) A Single 9 7
W ) with family 3 150,000.0 0.0
L REFBEG)  — A Single 31 44258.1 14,3773
HOR EIFR A AR TIEC
F W5 with family 8 75,125.0 27,197.7
KFFBEG)  — A Single 17 42,4118 22,533.8
F AR with family 4 61,000.0 72,684.2
% DAl Other 1E A OF R (B0 neh) LR R
I live with family (parents or 1 0.0 -
siblings) who are in Japan
Z DA Other 2 39,000.0 31,000.0
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7-2 KEZEOEALRFERE DRI  University guarantor system

R 7 = NEBRHIR PO BACRGER] B 2R T LA, 2B AE (12.5%) . RFERE4E (16.0%) Téh-
Tz REF-OBEBIRFERI EEEARTO 1998 4FE O FAERA TIE, REAT S—hERUIZEFAED 45%703,
HHRFEAZHR SR B N EIL TODIRILAVREI T, BB IRFER] EEE AT S 4172 2014 4F
FERA T PRAEAZ B EE LT FEDD D 55 3% KFEO E 2L TRY, FFEAE IR FAET
11.2%IZHA L7, 2018 4R 68 [IFHA, 2019 4R 69 [BIFHA, 2021 45 71 [BIFHATIE, T2 T X 707>
ST JZBIRU 222D B | B REE AR E O RAER ORI 2R BT O DA A RS T
Zo A BIFRA T, ATEIFRE A~ TARE ) T2 227 o7 | IR L 722 AE ORI S AHEINLT,

12.5% of undergraduate students and 16.0% of graduate students reported using the university guarantor
system when renting an apartment. In the AY 1998 survey, which was before the university guarantor system was
introduced, 45% of international students reported asking their academic supervisor to be their guarantor. In the
AY2014 survey, which was after the system was introduced, 55.3% of students used the system, and the percentage
of students who asked their supervisors to become a guarantor decreased to 11.2%. In the recent AY 2018 (68th),
AY 2019 (69th), and AY 2021 (71st) surveys, some students reported that they “didn’t need a guarantor” or “wanted
to use the system, but the landlord did not accept it,” indicating an increasing number of rental properties that do
not require any guarantor or accept a rent guarantor company only. In this survey, there was an increase in the
percentage of students who reported they “didn’t need a guarantor” or “wanted to use the system, but the landlord

did not accept it.”

TRETR—=M T =T AT RS AT 2E JRRE ANV ET, RFAOBBIRIER EEFIFAL TOET DR,
Answer only if you selected, “Private apartment” or “Share house/Guest house” Did you use the University

Guarantor System?

R OFEBE LR FER) BE BEBIRAEZFI A L7 A DT &
University guarantor system Using university guarantor system for
an apartment rent

553
—
37.3 35.0
KBt Graduate  [BEH0) 11.813.6 551
16.0

1 EV Yes 11.1 12.5
2\ Nz No I I I

3 PRAENIFARZEE/Z 721 didn't need a guarantor. O Q@ Q\@ @,\\ @'\\ @'/‘5\ @’p\

% 2RO A O K )
»
. ] . SIS SN SN
4 REOWBIRGERE Aot ol V& & & & & ¢
wanted to use the system, but the landlord did not accept it. v S A A ¥ v
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VI FEEDIRIRAZDUNT

Family Information

AR RFBEARTEAE B L PR O AT, AFHERFE LU T 5 D 6 FIRRE DR E
BNz, PRI ONTIR 7 FIBLED, TRN] THDHEMIE LT, BiRFHE LR, LR F4A0
S R THRE AR L TODRUDR AL, 72720 FEEDIRPUZBE 23 T E R E OFIES
mi<, FEEOREFRILOLIRITITIRA B HD,

The survey revealed that 50% to 60% of undergraduate, research, master’s degree, and professional degree
students financially rely on their father or mother. On the other hand, more than 70% of doctoral students reported
that they were financially supported by themselves. As seen in the previous survey, many international students
in doctoral programs support their financial needs with their scholarships.

Given that a number of students did not respond to the finance-related questions, it seems challenging to

understand their actual financial standing.

8-1 I*Eﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘% Current financial supporﬂ

AARTOEFERFINCZLATOD NCOWTEIEZRD LA, A RERTZEA . B+, HM
Bd, sOBL RS ER T 5 EID 6 FIRTR, Kl SR LU CEBRS -, 12243, 7 BIZE 2 5%
D, FRFFEETAN ] THLLEIRLUIZ,

When asked about their financial supporter, about 50% to 60% of undergraduate, research, master’s degree,

and professional degree students selected their father or mother as the person who funds their lives in Japan. More

than 70% of doctoral students reported that they supported their own living expenses.

BEDOATEO L FHERE (BHME)
Please specify who is currently supporting you financially (Multiple answers possible)
BIE DA GRS
Please specify who is currently supporting you financially.
72.6
66.2 64.7 66.7
57, C?O'S 60.4
514
49.40 [50.6 50.0f 50.0 505 514
36.2
27.8 338 30.3
4.8
I 3.8 I 2.6 00 I I 3.6
FEBUG(n=77) BeiT 22 ERS(n=79)  {E+Master(n=391) FEFIEEProfessional {E74Doctor(n=376) KFFEG (n=852)
Degree(n=6)

B AMyself B X Father ™ £ Mother E2{® & Spouse
FAEE%ZFRS Not including students who have not been in Japan since enrolling at UTokyo

MECABE 1, KEFBED RBIRAYHY  “Spouse” is applicable for only for the graduate student survey
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8-2 [k ERHEREE DEMIRA  Annual income
FAERN, B BB FEO—EOWNAD 2L 7T 71R" T, 7220, AEFHHERFE ORI ACBIL

T, [oMB7n TERIE | 2B IRU T2 P EN LN DD, LTI TR | 2 BRI 25 F 5
ZIRT,
The graph shows the distribution of the annual income of students, their parents, and their spouses. Since

many students did not respond to this question, the graph excluded those students who skipped this question or

chose “I don't know.”

FEAE 1 SEDIXA  Please select the approximate annual income of each person.

FEAEDIN A Annual income
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

R Father (n=49) 6.1 102 6.1 I

5}

i

5

o) A3 Father(n=952) 9.0 8.4 6.1 | -
N

Elly

m R - JBBR Not working, already retired m 507 FI i (4,545 USD)

= 1007 & (9.090 USD) 15077 FAi% (13,636 USD)
m 25077 FHK4(22,727 USD) ® 3507 1K (31,818 USD)
m 45077 1=K (40,909 USD) m 5507 F45K (50,000 USD)
m 65077 1=K (59,091 USD) ® 75077 P& (68,182USD)
m 85077 K3 (59,091USD) m 95077 PR (86,364 USD)
® 1,050 77 1K1 (95,455 USD) = 1,15077 1K (104,545 USD)

1,25077 F153# (less than 113,636 USD) = 1,25077 F4 L4 | (113,636 USD and more)
= f~fEHave no applicable person

C IR, ToisnZaus HERZ ) DM BRI #E 5, TRLEH ) *ICBL TE, BUBE OV RFEGHE FEDI L WSRO TR A -T2 A5

The number in () indicates the number of students who responded to this question, not including the students who skipped the question or who chose “I don’t
know.” The number shown for spouse is the number of international graduate students who were applicable to this question and selected the income of the

spouse.
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UL 450 5 AT O JBIT, SFEEEAED B TIIR 60%, REBLTIFKI 75%., KB A AEDO B T
#9 65%. REBLTIEA 80%% H O TUD,

RFBER FAEDRURE &4 B B OIAIZOUWTI, 450 H RGO EHK 90%% 578 &L
WZILADMRWMEA 238D . KimEbIZFEDGENDIRIANEZ R LD, FTNAN DL RFFEDOH T
1%, B E OZTAGHEE B id 150 T LA L 250 75 AR OREA L,

Approximately 60% of fathers and about 75% of mothers of international undergraduate students have yearly
earnings below 4.5 million yen, while nearly 65% of fathers and around 80% of mothers of international graduate
students also fall within that income bracket.

Furthermore, roughly 90% of international graduate students and their spouses fall into the income category
of under 4.5 million yen, indicating that they usually have modest incomes, and it is often the case that both
partners are students. Many graduate students with income reported that they earn between 1.5 million and 2.5

million yen, an amount apparently associated with scholarship funding.

8-3 kFIHLPIEE Occupation of your father and mother]

SOBLONZET, T BRI | LTI RIS ) DA AN, EE R 2 RFBERE A EDZENE N, 47.3%,
42.2%L755 TRYVEBITHHEIZ HO TS, — 7 REBLOMEEIL, VE SRS ) & TRFIRICE ) O &6
D3, CEEEE A KPR FEIZRN T, 28.0%., 26.7%L785CND, F B A E R B AR LD
&L PR AT BB ORI T BAIREE | TR PRI ) OB G013 E <> T D,

Nearly 50% of international undergraduate and graduate students selected “Management” or “Professional

service” as their fathers’ occupation, with 47.3% of undergraduates and 42.2% of graduates choosing these options.
On the other hand, the percentage of international students who selected “Management” or “Professional services”
as their mothers’ occupation were 28.0% among undergraduates and 26.7% among graduates. Comparing
international undergraduates and graduates, the total percentage of students who selected “Management” or

“Professional services” as their parents’ occupation was higher among the former.
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HIRT-OWHOBEIZONT, HTUIEIWELBIRL TLEE,

Select the most applicable occupation of your father and mother.

R ES

Occupation of your father and mother

2
b
2
8
£l

m B, HATOIREE (RIEmro . Bins. [RE. BRI, RHE, KR, FEL. 00885t B
+. FR, FTER. FBRK. idE. JEHE. T v F~—%) Professional or Technical Services

2 HENIZE (K% R « FR, BHOHE - 8%, /N - d - GR0BE (KE - BlIKE - 868
zE&t) . ZoftoHE (FAFA%%) ) Education

=3 HHEE (SHEE. BEBRU Lo, ERU LoAFEES%) Management
4 - BGE - - e RE (CRFH EBEIRZEZFR ) ) Office work/Sales/Service Industry

u5 2 Dfl, EFELSL OIS K N EAEEZ S D Other

m6 W (RBIEEINA - &F] - FER40EF 2 &% &) Not working

B 7 ~7E N/A (no father/mother)



8-4 kBB Z I B o7z (FIXBFEBo D) 4 Last school your father and mother attendedl

|(0r is attending now)|

A ETFHAL T, B TR S e A Sl o 72 (FT 3 BUEE - T D) 2288 & A AR A RIS A L 72,
RNl T2 (ETTIAEE > TOD) PR THOEIA T, OB REBEBITHK 40%, [RFFE ) Th
HEIEITSHD 37.8%, RHBLA 24.0% Th -7z, ZOEMBEH I, S RIOFE THHLIZLD THL720, 5l
EheEE A L COSKBERHDTEAD,

In this survey, undergraduates were asked a new question about the most recent school their parents attended
(or are currently attending). About 40% of the respondents reported that a “university” was the last school their
father or mother attended (or is currently attending), while 37.8% and 24.0% answered that a “graduate school”
was the most recent educational institution their father or mother attended (or is currently attending), respectively.
Given that this is a question newly introduced into the survey, it will be necessary to continue to monitor future

changes.

TSR 1l o T (ET X BAE BT VB) 4%

Last school your father and mother attended (or is attending now)

A2 38 Father 4.1 37.8 2.
AR Mother 4.0 24.0 2.

m 15 Junior high school m 5% High school
m FEPIFH Vocational or specialty school  mfEAK (JEHARZ) 2-year college

B5E (55FFFM) Technical college m K% University
m X5 % Graduate school B HH 57U Don't know
B Z DM
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IX AJEE DRI OUVNT

Current Living Expenses

PRI DED LM E | 2 RO LKL TOL2EAEDEIG L, SRR AT 63.7%., KFBER 4 T
39.4% T o7z, AU, HIEFHAL T2 LB LIAE ARV LR TODFEDEI G INL TS
EVIRE R o7, WA, 5274 % CRE SR DOV LT L0 DN AR N HHFHE L
Fi i DUWAJRD HDZAINDTZD | B R D RBEROREFIRDLUIME 2 N T TREHR->TND,

As for the subjective evaluation of economic “living conditions,” 63.7% of international undergraduate
students and 39.4% of graduate students selected they are comfortable with their current conditions. These findings
show an increase in the percentage of students who feel that their living conditions are “somewhat comfortable”
compared to the results of the previous survey. Although scholarship and the money sent from home are main
sources of income, the actual financial situation of international students differs greatly from person to person, as

some students have multiple sources of income, while others have only a specific source of income.

9-1 kFEDESLINE Comfortability of lifestyle

R TELLIAIE | O EBMRFFMEL T, (277088 T8 | 2N U242 08, I 24 Tl
63.7% (49.4% 44.6% 43.1%) . KEFBERE 224 TIX 39.4%(31.0% 38.5%) Th-olz, Fab A KREFEbe
FLAELHIZ, BIRIFAER LV ES LM EE B VI X Qe FRCFHERE FAEICB O TR, REEBAEXE &
HLIAIEZ LN EFHI T2 FAEDFI G R,

In response to the subjective assessment of their financial situation, 63.7% (49.4% 44.6% 43.1%) of

international undergraduate students and 39.4% (31.0% 38.5%) of international graduate students selected “very
comfortable” or “somewhat comfortable” respectively. This means that the percentage of those who perceived
their living conditions as comfortable has increased from the previous survey, both among undergraduate and
graduate students. In particular, a higher percentage of undergraduate students than graduate students rated their

living conditions as comfortable.
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BELLME (RFHZRFEE) Are you comfortable with your current lifestyle (economically)?

BOLIAE (REFHY T L)

Subjective economical comfortablility
m 73 V) 270 B Very comfortable B 0 X %3270 5 Somewhat comfortable
m & @ Normal =X E L L5 Somewhat uncomfortable

B KZ T L L Very uncomfortable mH A 57 L I don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2
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[
Elig
g w03 [46a3
72nd 22.1 3
S
1R
- IS e e
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K

9-2 XA - X HIRYL Income/Expenses

IR B3 20 H T, JEATH A LR A ARG Tl — #0280 SFHEOFE HICTE O TWD
T —EBRRIRDIGENHDHTLND | HHEBIEL LT DEIITERE N L ETHD, 2L TR FEREICE
DT YT DHANTEr ORI SWTL, FEEDORHALIEERAL T D, 20720, T2 21X
(7 N SAR I NZBEIL TR, BT A M EAT o TS E OFEEZ R L TERY, TBr] O AELE D
HEEEEITEDITNSL 2D, RITIT, ENENOFEY EH BT AL LT P DB AE R L TSI
O, HhETERENZY,

Direct comparison to the basic survey result for these items should be done carefully, as there are some
differences in the questions and the data included in the calculation of averages between two surveys. For example,
when calculating the average income and expenses, students who selected “0” for each item were excluded in
international student survey. Thus, for example, the income from a “part-time job” represents the average for
students who have a part-time job, and if students with “zero” part-time job income are included, the average will
become even smaller. The table shows the number of students who have listed their income and expenses in each

applicable item, which should be referenced together.
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|*WA%§@ (1 A ¥J) Income (one-month average)|

WNEE (1 2 A PE) 1, SR AR 220 172,090 (160,172 1, 182,113 F, 155,803 ) TH-7z, K
BEeE AR, 157,879 (162,285 1], 168,402 [1) Téh -7z,

AT, TS24 - AP FEAE RN B | S REEISKIEND O TR | 8 P THY | AR08 A B, 24T
1%, 97,917 [11(77,326 1. 88,333 [, 81,415 ) . KFBEATIiE 101,547 (91,261 [, 94,128 ) Toh -7z,
TV SA NN A BV, AR, 35,455 (42,031 1. 44,737 19, 41,162 1) . KFBeA 1T, 45,224 1
(47,538 [, 46,713 1) ThH-o7=,

B, ENENOHBE N0 THOTZFAITFEEEITINZ THRW e | FIZIIEEDbR T e 2T
TBLT T IASAMIADBDFEBIFIET D,

The average monthly income for undergraduate students was 172,090 yen (160,172 yen, 182,113 yen,
155,803 yen). The corresponding figure for undergraduate students was 157,879 yen (162,285 yen, 168,402 yen).

The main sources of income were scholarships/research funding and funds from family in their home country.
The average monthly remittances from families were 97,917 yen (77,326 yen, 88,333 yen, 81,415 yen) for
undergraduate students and 101,547 yen (91,261 yen, 94,128 yen) for graduate students. The average monthly
income from part-time jobs was 35,455 yen (42,031 yen, 44,737 yen, 41,162 yen) for undergraduate students and
45,224 yen (47,538 yen, 46,713 yen) for graduate students.

As students who selected “0” for each item were not included in the averages, some of the students received

neither remittances nor scholarships, and obtained income only through their part-time jobs.

|*3'Z;’:H%.:§@ (1 A ¥1J) Expenses (one-month average)‘

HRRERIE, FEE 134,319 F(131,094 . 153,362 [, 129,448 F), KFBeA1E, 139,030 [ (133,620
M. 141,546 M) ThoTo, SKHO 5L BIERE THDLNTEY | (EEE FEITFEE 72,264 1
(72,258 . 70,914 3. 47,268 F) . KBk 69,538 (67,017 F, 59,185 ) Tévo7e, (EJmE IR
fex A A2, BRE T S— O ERIOREAIZRE _ESVITINA T, FROME BT SO
IZEWH BBAZ—F2at Ly P OBEORENREZOLND, FRICOWTE, VIILZROZE,

The total amount of expenses was 134,319 yen (131,094 yen, 153,362 yen, 129,448 yen) for undergraduates

and 139,030 yen (133,620 yen, 141,546 yen) for graduates. More than half of their expenses are accounted for
by rent, and the average rent was 72,264 yen (72,258 yen, 70,914 yen, 47,268 yen) for undergraduates and 69,538
yen (67,017 yen, 59,185 yen) for graduates. There is an increasing trend in the average cost of rent, which is
probably attributable to the overall increase of private apartment rent, as well as the recent increase in
accommodation fees for university dormitories, including the newly opened and relatively costly Mejirodai

International Village. For more information on housing, please refer to Section VII.
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ILADIRIE (1 7 A ) Average monthly income (one-month average)

Bepd-FBIRL
Y & FIRES BHEED
: Scholarship, FIrAb B ERBEDUIA
(:m:;:vzn: ng Stipend, Research Part-time job fii% Spouscsincome Z;% AR Toabi
homecounty findingorincomefiom chotarship
wiv
EIE% n 60 51 33 6 67
FEE Undegradinte | T4 Avg, 97917 116,569 35455 19,167 17209
R SD 73,786 53243 22,842 11335 63,720
EIE% n 753 638 313 33 50 87 936
REFEBRE Graduate | 39 A 101,547 126,763 4504 81447 137000 69,425 157,879
FRERZE SD 78254 64,046 83333 66,013 107,555 85,703 76674
%130 LA )IE, 30 HHELCTHIMEORHICEA
* “More than 300,000 yen” was summed up as 300,000 yen in order to calculate average total income.
X T0NTMA T FHBIZSHOTLHD D oTob DO AT,
* “0” was not included in calculations for the average.
X HIRIL Average monthly expenses (one-month average)
Rent Food idon)
[EZE# n 7 73 49 7
SR Undergraduate T Avg 2264 53178 10,571 134319
ZHERE SD 34908 31,578 11,212 57969
EEH n 1,069 1069 694 1050
KR Graduate T Avg 69,538 48815 16499 139030
EHERE SD 36,642 27,198 20,987 62,263

¥ T0IMZ T, FH B ICSFHOTE R HoTob OO EH AR, .

* “0” was not included in calculations for the average. .
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9-3 LA - X H#E# Changes in income and expenses

WA LS HFREBIC DN T, 1998 AR LU SRR R S 7 B R AT A ORI L bl o &, A AEITIUA 16 J7 A
%, X 13 7RI CHEB L TR REZELL TR, SEERE SO IS TR 2 | FRICEEE
BAFRDPMEAF T DFER L ORFFEICB O T, ARSI T LW EBZ6N5, FIEHF
FH ORI, FRAEDFRAE LS TREADHY 3% 4B BDRNZEND FIIENFE DA AEDFEFHRBU R
TR T WV ATREME D B D,

Regarding the average income and expenses per month, compared to results from previous surveys conducted since
AY1998, the income and expenses of single students have not changed significantly, remaining at around 160,000 yen
and 130,000 yen, respectively. This is probably because scholarship payments have not increased, making it difficult for
scholarship recipients to increase their spending significantly, especially among graduate students whose household
economy depends on scholarships. The average income of students who live with family members varies greatly
depending on the year. This might be due to a relatively small number of applicable students, meaning that the average
income is easily influenced by the household financial situation of certain students.

A« 2 R
Income/Expense
¥275,600
¥220,000
¥195,200 ¥193,300
¥172,090
¥170,000 ¥160,172 ¥162.285 157 870
¥147,300 ¥139,030
¥128.200 I124 e Im ,094 ¥134,319 ¥133,620 I
HESingle SMEWith family  HESingle  SFEWith family ~ AY 2021 AY2023 AY2021 AY2023
T1st 72nd T1st 72nd
AY1998 AY2014
i (U) +R¥BE (G) Ea((0) K¥BE (G)

B U AKE%H Total income  m SZH#R%H Total expense
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X BEELHE|IZONT

Scholarship Information

RO PR IRE 2T QDAL SRR AT 14.1%, KPBERE 4 (FEAE A RS Tl 43.2%
THY | FEFERZF OMOREFE I ZIREZ T CORNERIE LRI, S 2 Tl 29.1%., KAERLH
FATI 34.6% ThH Tz, BIERAA L A~T, RFEREHE AT B BURFEROR R ThH728, F5ukRE
ZAF TOD AR AR B D 26.7%0>HIA LT, £ 4 BIOE 524 5 BILL Lo BRI,
PEFHI SR E 07, HONTHLREZIT TWDHERIE LT,

The percentages of individuals who have obtained a 50% waiver of tuition fees are 14.1% among international
undergraduates and 43.2% among graduates (excluding research students), respectively. The corresponding
percentages for students who do not receive any scholarships or other forms of financial support are 29.1% among
international undergraduates and 34.6% among graduates, respectively. Compared to the previous survey, the
results were generally similar for international graduate students, while the percentage of international
undergraduate students receiving a half fee waiver decreased from 26.7% in the previous survey. Around 40% of
master’s students and over 50% of doctoral students selected “I am receiving enough support” or “I am receiving

some.”

10-1 TZERIMEEROIRI. Tuition Waiver
RO PG IRAZ T T2 D FEBE 14.1%(26.7% 24.0% 29.0%) . KFFeE (BFFEAEZERS)

43.2%(46.1% 40.9%) THY “FEEICIB W TUIBIFEOEUEZ RIEIZ FEIDK R L7272, 72120, HFELTC
BRI NIR o Te FAEDEIGITE T2 TLE TR REEL 2o T 1 FAEDEIE 23.1% (19.8%) &,
Z DA 10.3% (1.2%) LA L2 TRY . B LA RERS N eh T2 EDEIE I £ 378
|3

The percentages of undergraduates who have obtained a 50% tuition fee waiver was 14.1% (26.7%, 24.0%,
29.0%), compared to 43.2% (46.1%, 40.9%) for graduate students (excluding research students), indicating a
considerable drop from historical rates for undergraduates. However, there was no change in the percentage of
students who applied but were not awarded the waiver, while the percentage of students who “did not apply because
there was no need” increased to 23.1% (19.8%) and that of students who selected the “Other” option rose to 10.3%
(1.2%).
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2023 FEORIKFOEEBLIRORILEFIRL TEE,

Did you apply for a waiver/reduction of tuition for the 2023 academic year? Were you accepted?

2023@&@&%#:{»% I&%O)«{kﬂ Waiver/reduction of tuition for the AY 2023
40% 60% 80% 100%

¥4 Undergraduate  SRIIMIZNImmNG40 23.1 1 T 0 () 3 |
fETMaster  TI GE3 7] 3 8 3 M WO
FFATkProfessional Degree  IEIREENINGI7m 16.7 8350
& t-Doctor  ZIN N D G000 D O

BEIEARAE F .. 0 3 ) S Z A 13 M B N v

m 2FFSBRFull waiver
w P 4E bR Half reduction
= AaBRE A7 > 7= was not accepted
MECIE7ZR HIFH L 72 o721 did not apply because there was no need
m HEE L7202 A 5272 S 371 wanted to apply but was not eligible
= % 3R RU0U did not need to pay tuition because of my scholarship status
B Z DfftOther

10-2 RS Z B DRI Current financial support

KFBEH ii@o% MLE22 8« REENOLOIE G BRI ) 22T TN EEIE L2242 1T 34.6% CThho
Too 12720 BEEE I BT A H I, BEIZ AL Z WD | BIERE RITEBEOZ IR EZ R THO T
720, BREHIARICBEL T2 B 22 1T T ) [HDFRE O R ITZ T TD ) EEE TWA AT
& LR TIE 37%, 1 LR RO 74 TIX 55.5% Th T,

34.6% of international graduate students reported that they were not receiving any scholarships or funding.

However, just as many students did not respond to this question, so it is not possible to say if the results reflect the
actual rate of students receiving financial support. The percentage of students who think “I am receiving enough”

or “I am receiving some” financial support was 37% among master’s students and 55.5% among doctoral students.

HEMRICEZTEOERRESPOORENIEELZT TOETH

Are you currently receiving financial support so that you can concentrate on your academic pursuits ?

HEMRICHEE TIDERREENLDREFHIE

Financial support from your country or the university

m 4372 388 %5217 T % [ am receiving enough B HHFEE O AR T 521 T D T am receiving some

B SCENAEL TS [ am receiving too little SCHRIZARZETH S 1 don’t need financial support

ey oo o 303

{&+-Master 15.9 25.2

FEFATkProfessional Degree 16.7 _ 41.7

& Doctor 21.6 11.5

2£BEG Total 18.3 19.8
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10-3 I*ﬁ"'%"é%@ﬁ% Benefits of receiving financial supporﬂ

76.4% (75.0%) DS 63.7% (54.2%) D RFFR AR L& 22/ T2ZEORMREL T, [REORF
FIAFROERIN | 2RI LT, o, RZENRHDLO TEIEIEINL > TS E BN U243, JilEFH A LY
HEMLTVD,

The percentage of students who selected the “It reduces the financial burden of my family” option as the

benefit of receiving a scholarship was 76.4% (75.0%) among undergraduate students and 63.7% (54.2%) among
graduate students. Furthermore, there was an increase in the proportion of students who selected the “It lets me

maintain my current lifestyle” option from the previous survey.

10-4 B2ELDZHEIRLEBESLEE  Scholarship status and subjective comfortability

BT TODFEDOT T, BOLAIZZTRRE LN TR E L LEE TOD A, EE
T 16.7%(12.0%) . RFEFEATIE 29.2%(27.0%) 221560 TR, fiEFHA LV ML T, AARIZKIT2%)
o> EF7-R0, By AR ROT S MUADRL FFE DINATRD 72 L7320 TOD A ES | fERICHEL T
WDTEAH9,

Among scholarship recipients, 16.7% (12.0%) of undergraduates and 29.2% (27.0%) of graduates reported
feeling “somewhat difficult” or “very difficult” about their living situations, reflecting an increase compared to the
last survey. These results are probably attributable to the rising cost of living in Japan, as well as to the fact that
some students have only limited sources of income as they do not have money saved or sent from home, or earnings

from part-time jobs.

BBREIIL AR RIS > TWET I (FEDHD 2 OFT)

In what way does receiving a scholarship benefit you? (Select the two most applicable answers)

BELEDORE

Benefits of receiving financial support

75 5.6 293
23§3 12/3317 20.0 74196 91196
0.9 I I

70thU 71stU 72ndU 69thG 71stG 72ndG
5 (U) KRB (G)

FEDFRF 72 B FR MR X1 D1t reduces the financial burden of my family
B LD EhpEN DB ATE M TE DIt gives me an easier lifestyle
m 7 LA RSEJHE AU D] reduces the amount of hours 1 need to work part-time
TEF 738 H 0 THTEDILY N> T At lets me maintain my current lifestyle
B EHIRRI AN 72 D0 T2 5t's a form of reliable income
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BoLlmE (BENAMER) LREYSEZHNE

Subjective economical comfortablility by scholarship status

m 7)>720) %72 F5Very comfortable B 04872 7 Somewhat comfortable = @ Normal
PR LU J5 Somewhat uncomfortable m KA L5 Very uncomfortable m 5720 I don't know
s No
<
=1
s
<]
& Yes 20.4
Q
<
S
S e S S
& No IVEEETIZee 328 168 9WWOS
=
el
s
E ve EPEESE R 35 SHg
== .
NS
DEES AR 133 [ oL o T
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XI 7L AR

Part-time Job Information

TISANERO B LR AT EWNAELH AL L7 FHIRFBR R ZAEICBEAL TId 7, FIE2AERT
SARATO BRE, ENAESHK T 58, AEELMOT20D, LW Tl REW, 72723 —H I N T
L S RBRAR L S RO —2LL THEIT LA TEY, BFRR=—ZADMHEIZE EHRNT LA MEFE H
DR LEE T D,

The percentage of international students engaged in a part-time job is lower than that of domestic students,
particularly among graduate students. Compared to domestic students, the reason given for holding a part-time job was
more likely to be in order to cover living expenses. However, some undergraduate students selected the “to gain work
experience” option, suggesting a need to understand the motivations behind taking on a part-time job beyond the purpose
of merely meeting financial needs.

11-1 |*7/I//“/f FOIRYL Engaging in a part-time job‘

B 1 ARSI TR 2T VAR (1 AELR) 2T 5T 283D 5 A A, AR AT 36.7%(46.5%
49.4% 57.5%) . KFBEAETIE 19.9% (21.4%) THY, AilEFHA L Ll L TRAMEIANIC DD, FIZENEL DL,
TS MEFHRRBRDRNFE AN L KRBT T 63.0% (65.0%) | “FhAE Tl 45.6% (46.6%) T -7z,

The proportion of students who worked in long-term part-time positions (for a month or more) over the last year was
36.7% (46.5%, 49.4%, 57.5%) for undergraduates and 19.9% (21.4%) for graduates, suggesting a decline compared to
the previous survey. Furthermore, compared to domestic students, international students tend to have a higher likelihood
of not having taken on a part-time job, with 63.0% (65.0%) of graduates and 45.6% (46.6%) of undergraduates falling
under this category.

BE1ENCTANANEITOELED,

About your engagement in a part-time job outside the university in the past one year.

2% Undergraduate KBt Graduate

n % n %
ﬂ&rf%f?’ﬂ (17 ALl E) 73 A L= Long-term 29 167 226 19.9
(continued over a month)
WY (1 4 H Aiii) 77173 A R4 L7z Short-term (less 10 127 144 127
than a month)
HATEF 727 /L7 A DERRIRERY 7 )L 73 A M [l 7 L 72 Both

4 5.1 50 4.4
long-term and short-term
L727%>-72 Did not hold a part-time job 36 45.6 715 63.0
/NGt Subtotal 79 100 1,135 100.0
4[] No answer - - 13 -
4 it Total 79 - 1,148 -
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11-2 I*TJI//“/I' o> B #) Purpose of engaging in a part-time job‘

IR P AEOT VAL MERE AL, [ERHEZBES 720 154.8%(48.9% 53.2% 42.9%) . [ RERODT-0 |
26.2%(27.7% 25.5% 26.5%) . ["FAELIHE KL T728019.5%(17.0% 12.8% 22.4%) Th -7z, FHEBE FAEIT,
[ HRBR ) 2R T HEYTT A MEATOFAED 26.2%A 010, KB A (14.1%) LT DL m0WEIE Tho,

RIFBEAEDT N SAMEF HINE, [ETEREZBEST20168.6% (64.3% 61.3%) . [HEREROD72% 114.1%(16.9%
17.2%) \ TR ZBEL T80 18.6% (5.9% 8.7%) . [Tk £ DM 2 H 287280 15.0%(9.8% 5.5%) T
272,

MESRRBR DT | T AR ETR BT 7o | 2R IR TS DS, RFEFER PR THEH R P AED TR Z N
R0 THRTEBR A T2 | IR T2 FIE D PR D T IMENZ eS| RFEBERE FED I8 T VA M3 L
TERERRAL BT AT HFF S TWDIER DD,

The most frequently selected reason undergraduate students gave for why they were engaging in a part-time job was,
“to earn money to support my life” 54.8% (48.9%, 53.2%, 42.9%), followed by “to gain work experience” 26.2% (27.7%,
25.5%, 26.5%), and “to further enjoy my student life” 9.5% (17.0%, 12.8% 22.4%). There were considerably more
undergraduate students (26.2%) than graduate students (14.1%) who selected “to gain work experience” as a reason for

engaging in a part-time job.

Among graduates, 68.6% (64.3%, 61.3%) reported taking on a part-time job “to earn money for their living expenses,”
while 14.1% (16.9%, 17.2%) did so “to gain work experience.” Additionally, 8.6% (5.9%, 8.7%) engaged in part-time
jobs “to further enjoy their student lives,” and 5.0% (9.8%, 5.5%) worked “to pay tuition/other education expenses.”

Compared to international graduates, a higher proportion of international undergraduates selected the “to further
enjoy their student lives” option. Furthermore, a lower percentage of them chose “to earn money to support their lives”
than their graduate counterparts. Accordingly, it can be inferred that international graduates are more inclined to pursue
part-time work for financial gain than international undergraduates.

TANANE LTz BRIZENIZHTZDET D> Why are you doing your part-time job?

T V3 LT B #) Purpose of engaging in a part-time job

WAETERZRBRSTZD

To earn money to support my life
9.5 26.2 2I4

LEEE S e SEAOLIN IS i S ts)

To pay tuition /other education expenses

“#36 Undergraduate

S R tor AR Ay

To further enjoy my student life

KEPE Graduate

5.08.6 14.1 ls FERBEBROTD

To gain work experience

2Ot Other
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XII KRFE~OHEEE

Expectations from the University

EB L DOHEE | 2 B E T D2 AER LV OIEFIFEY O/ THDHA, FME AL O TLT I F 2T LhDW
FDETEIFELOG L 28.4%% S o7z, TREGEHISKEE DT 113, 58 R AL I A AP RSEL TS
HHTho7e. TEARNFAELORZTHES OV T, I il <IRF ST 723, A RIOFHAIZR VT
ATEI LD BARIERL 72572,

Similar to the past surveys, a large proportion of international students requested “increased internationalization,”
while the percentage of international undergraduates who hoped for “changes/updates to the curriculum” increased from
that of the previous survey to 28.4%. Both undergraduate and graduate students showed strong expectations for “increased
or better opportunities to receive economic assistance.” On the other hand, the “opportunities to interact with Japanese
students” option, which has shown a rise in expectation during pandemic was ranked lower in this survey than in the
previous survey.

RFENFICEE LN ERHIFF T8I T A, BTHIEDHDE 3 DX TETRA TIEEY,
What are your requests and expectations of the University of Tokyo? (Select up to 3.)

FE A KFpe
Undergraduate Student Graduate Student
*®\ B =2 T . .
(B FERO 5 OBIRE . %  Rankin o g0 | % RAKIM g0 6oth
Options for international student versions only g g

. =
ﬁ)%’rl7b®5&$ Changes/updates to the 284 ! 6 5 6.2 s 18 21
curriculum
[EE= b O HELE Increased internationalization 27.0 2 1 1 23.0 2 3 2
BEHAEOTRFE BRI E | RFHI
Té@ﬁﬁf b Increas.ed or l.ae':tter opportunities to 270 3 ) 3 435 | | |
receive scholarships, tuition reduction, or
economic assistance
B0 J51:00 LR - G Developing and 243 4 3 2 9.7 8 8 7
improving teaching methods
* L SE G .3 ;

ST DIVHERROILSE Increasing the 18.9 5 5 12 | 190 4 6 6

classes that can be taken in English
D NEEEE O Smaller class sizes 16.2 6 12 17 1.2 23 22 23
N IR = .
WEFMEE D 3 1% Better support for studying 16.2 7 7 4 16.9 5 5 5
abroad
* = TRy s A

RN LD S o (315 Inoreased 14.9 8 4 7 20.8 3 2 3
opportunities to interact with Japanese students

EEnn 4z
E/@p.x'u.x fiF @ FE 5% Improvement of campus 135 9 19 15 74 13 15 9
facilities
il b 4 N Ehg s nc] =5z
BRI CAERABRBHEOTER Better career 1 10 13 6 16.7 6 4 8
support services
EfEDFEF Improvement of libraries 12.2 11 20 13 5.5 18 17 18

= N [==4
#ﬁ B A% 7 DFEFE Improvement of faculty 0.5 12 16 1 3.9 19 20 20
(instructors)

A e, ..
AR f\@’g‘ ik Ir}creased opportunities to 95 13 13 3 6.0 16 1 4
contribute to society
FARENIZEIFYNT = DFRE
Increased opportunities for students to network 8.1 14 9 9 8.7 11 9 12
and support each other
*FEN Fhe - BHHE DO REE(LOJETE Increased
English options for on-campus procedures or 8.1 15 15 19 9.4 10 12 14
documentation
gz g2
FEMR 2R R0 52 2 D F5 52 Better research labs or 54 16 g 24 13.9 7 7 15
classrooms
*AARNFEL IR T DR EOIT
Increased opportunities to attend classes with 5.4 17 14 16 3.6 20 21 11
Japanese students
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HHRS AR DT DIEFERT IS DILTE Increasing
the administrative procedures that can be
completed in English

*ENTO H ARFEE OB OYEFE Increased
opportunities for Japanese language study on
campus

TRV 7 FHRRAR O FE 5 Better
counseling or advising resources

TR RSO 2 —HEBED 5 5 Better
health advising or services from the Health
Service Center

P4 A VRO BLEE Greater consideration of
student-led autonomy

Wy NS Eh A RIOE A=t A € 5N
FEFEZRE) OYEFE Increased language options
(English, Chinese, etc.) for on-campus
counseling and advising services

4.1

4.1

2.7

2.7

2.7

2.7

18

19

20

21

22

23

23

11

10

21

17

22

23

20

18

14

22

18

5.7

9.6

32

7.0

1.6

7.6

17

21

14

22

12

14

10

16

19

23

13

16

13

10

17

22

10
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2023 4FFE T2 [B] BETRAERRGAE MREOITT

72 [EIFRA L, FEAGRA L, FEHEREY - R 5 NS A — L CD 2 [ H LB MO L7 -7, Fiflan
FTIANAREGE N LD A E I RAFES L7 2023 AFEDOFNE THY , FHARERITIRELDEIE T 5F v /2D
BN A AP A NI Ay

72 [EFRA X, KFEFBEAICBIL T, [BIZE O NFIERITEIFAR DS K ER BT 2D o Tob DD | 5% MR O
WA E ORISR NRHRLS, P FAEOATE ERRIZRERMINI LN EL X EN TRV AIREMED B 5, Fio
BIRERIERIC, TEEEE O 7 HIfeZ B EH S FAEOH & BIZROE D, AFLTHE H DERWERED A D
B2 RE IR 7oA Rl Ao TRY, HE ECTEFEE B S IS AR L T Ic b N VR, 2% T
ARIEDRE R DA TNDOIE, P IIET) | FPR~D R L E L DOEF BT, EFPEIXENELIL
WY LA FFOZ L, — i CHARD KFEOMFFREREE - %F A BIFRICIE, RS2 BRINL COSE AR S TIXOM
HENHHZE SHITITEFAEFN T —ANEELL TOWAAREM, ThD, ZD10 | 5% O-EZ2AEZ 1T AN
IZBWTIE, AFRERMRAEX 20300 HHAEEFANO LR DU OV T T EICHERL T ZEL L ETH
Do

DL EZ ST &5, LUF T 72 [BERE S RICADND , RZEOEFAEDEIRFEREIZ OV TEL 5,

FPTH T AL ARG LS B BL T, RIEIFAELVS R T4 7 7R B R E T 57N L
TWD, FRIZ A ARGE Okt NBIFROREEICBIEL7- R IR E CRY, au - #OiSIEE ORI RIZEV B A0
b BB Z T TR SOV RIS EL TOBENR LD,

— 5, ZNETORE LRI, FERFROMER ST TE, SO PRENRRERMANBHHEEIELT
BY, LD, P OB T AN B L, EIEALZ LA~V AOIRRBIZEIL Tid, 71 IR, &
T HE, KFEFRARRHERBRL-ZAEOF ST RALNTL OO, FEHBEFAITREREE T RSN T
WU, BFZESRICATIR L, 2B LD IHEEDS UT KRB S BT BRI, SHE ISR T A A T2
RIUTHY, TR TR~ DML LV HERBEDRKES BT IARZLDOFIEE DRSO EZ D8, FH AT
FAEDNEA TH IR =—AEmNWEEITRDEB 2 IS,

KFBEEE FAED | AFFEEREE-CHF e OHERIR I 2B 320 2 BEIE, 71 BIFAENGEIE DA DI, 2D RIERIC
EENAELDS @VKEIZH D, T2 UTRFGER A - FEA— ] I8 Eofk# || T ARIBIMR L. B FEAEDH D,
i 2 | ERIE LT AR D720, 2O LTI BV T, AR T 5L~V O REERE DR ILE T
WEEZBND, IR ST 2 AT E T T TR A, AT CIIAFZeii i ofrseie 212 By
T D% DN SRS CRIICIRWS R AVRENCD, BAAEIZBL T, SCRIEIRO A D AR 2 VRFIC K& W
i TSN, BRAEZT ANBRBEOEEICBW T, - AFZER B OB A K E TH A,

BEAOER B EOE X, FAMIZIZZN ETOFER REREIBITALNRN, FE R FAICBIL T,
FIAF SO DATHRE O L LEDOEEG B E NI LN, 5B A BHEBNEDL A REELHHL OO | [ENE LR
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Results from the AY2023 (72nd) Survey for International Students

This 72nd survey is the second international student survey after its timing and method of implementation were
aligned with the basic survey. The survey took place in the academic year 2023, following the lifting of COVID-19 entry
limitations, and the results reflect the state of the campus as it recovers from the disruption of the pandemic.

While the demographic makeup of graduate student respondents remained largely unchanged from the previous
survey, the participation rate and number of responses from students in the senior division of undergraduate program were
particularly low, indicating that the survey might have gathered only a limited perspective on the actual living situations
of these students. Furthermore, as in previous years, the results predominantly reflect the tendency shown by students
from China, who account for about 70% of the total enrollment, as well as the students who have only recently enrolled
but show a high response rate. As a result, differences by country of origin and stage of enrollment have not been fully
grasped.

The findings of this survey as a whole indicate that while international students share many of the same issues with
domestic students in terms of academics, research activities, and concerns about their future, they are also facing
challenges unique to international students who need to adapt to the research environment and interpersonal relationships
in a Japanese university and choose their career paths, along with the fact that their needs may have been diversified
within the group of international students. In view of this, when accepting international students in the future, it would
also be necessary to carefully analyze the different circumstances within the international student population, taking into
account this survey’s findings.

With the above in mind, the following paragraphs will provide an overview of the actual living situations of
international students at UTokyo revealed by the results of the 72nd survey.

First, there is a decreasing trend in the number of students who report the impact of COVID-19 when compared to
the previous survey. In particular, as difficulties related to Japanese language proficiency and the development of
interpersonal relationships have decreased, the circumstances have improved in the areas where international students
were most affected by the restrictions on social activities during the pandemic.

On the other hand, as in previous surveys, a number of international students expressed concerns and worries about
their educational pursuit and future career paths. In particular, international undergraduate students have notable worries
related to their academic performance. Looking at their mental health conditions, compared to the results of the 71st
survey, while a decrease was seen in the rate of graduate students who had mental health concerns, no significant
improvement was found among international undergraduate students. Compared to graduate students, who belong to
laboratories and have easy access to faculty members, undergraduates often find it difficult to find a person to consult
with about their academic studies and other issues. Moreover, given the characteristics of UTokyo’s undergraduate
education, in which the study environment changes significantly as students advance to the senior division, undergraduate
students will continue to have a strong need for support even when they are in their third or fourth year in the program.

The level of satisfaction with their research environment and progress among international graduate students has
recovered since the 71st survey and is generally higher than that of domestic students. However, compared to domestic
students, fewer international students answered “satisfied” with their “laboratory facilities and study space,” “funding
allowance for research,” and “personal relationships.” This suggests that, in these areas, the research environment has not
met the expectations of international students. Although no analyses dedicated to respective departments and schools have
been conducted in the international student survey, the basic survey showed that the level of satisfaction with research
facilities and research expenses was particularly low in the humanities area. With regard to international students as well,
those enrolled in humanities area are anticipated to experience a higher degree of dissatisfaction, indicating the need to
assess the readiness to accept international students by each department and school.

In terms of the career paths of international students, the findings show that there has been little to no change from
earlier results. Considering the fact that a high percentage of undergraduate respondents are students in the junior division,
their desired career paths may change in the future. Still, they are more inclined to enter graduate school compared to
domestic students. Moreover, the percentage of students who selected the “I don’t know how to find the information”
option remained high among undergraduates even compared to the previous survey, suggesting that many international
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undergraduate students are facing difficulties in gathering information on their own about the increasingly expedited and
diversified job-hunting process in Japan. To support international students, who have various career options, including
jobs outside Japan, and require time to prepare for the Japanese job market, it would be essential to establish a framework
that allows them to obtain the necessary information to consider their careers at an early stage.

International graduate students have a great need for career support at the time of enrollment in a master’s degree
program in accordance with their career plan, given the diversity of post-graduation career aspirations of master’s degree
students and the fact that many graduate students have not completed their undergraduate studies in Japan.

In addition to these questions, the 72nd survey asked undergraduates about the “last school their parents attended.”
Answers to this question, which was asked focusing on the student life experienced by the so-called “first generation,”
revealed that while the percentage of international undergraduates who have parents with a college degree was lower
compared to domestic students, the percentage of those who have parents graduated from a graduate school was higher
than that of domestic students. Given the limited number of participants, further analyses will be necessary in upcoming
surveys to understand this trend and its effects. Nevertheless, it may be a factor explaining the enthusiasm seen in
international undergraduates to pursue graduate studies.

Total income and expenses have not changed significantly since 1998, when the first international student survey
was conducted, with income hovering around 160,000 yen and expenses around 140,000 yen. During this time frame,
there has been no rise in the amount of government-funded scholarships or other financial aid, making it challenging for
international students, who rely heavily on these funds, to significantly increase their expenditures. Consequently, they
are thought to be leading a student life while managing their family budgets. Since this time frame coincided with a phase
when consumer prices in Japan remained relatively stable, it is highly likely that students will find it difficult to sustain
themselves through their own efforts only due to the recent price hike. Many students who do not receive scholarships
and some scholarship recipients feel that their current living conditions are difficult. The increase in the percentage of
students, particularly scholarship recipients, who feel “somewhat difficult” or “very difficult” about their living situations
reflects the recent circumstances in which food, rent, and other nondiscretionary expenses continue to rise. On the other
hand, there are a certain number of international students who do not face any particular financial challenges, and the
recent depreciation of the yen may have alleviated their families’ burden when sending money to them.

Although the financial circumstances of international students have always been diverse, they are now becoming
even more varied and personalized. Implementing one-size-fits-all support for “international students” may widen the
gap among students. Providing detailed financial support tailored to the individual students’ circumstances has been
considered an issue for domestic students. The same recognition would be necessary for international students as well.
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